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•  Read these instructions.

• Keep these instructions.

• Heed all warnings.

• Follow all instructions.

• Do not use this apparatus near water.

• Clean only with dry cloth.

• Install in accordance with the manufacturer’s 
instructions.

• No naked (open) fl ame sources, such as 
lighted candles, should be placed on or near 
the apparatus.

• Do not install near any heat sources 
such as radiators, heat registers, stoves, 
or other apparatus (including amplifi ers) 
that produce heat.

• Only use attachments/accessories specifi ed 
by the manufacturer.

• Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms 
or when unused for long periods of time.

• Refer all servicing to qualifi ed service personnel. 
Servicing is required when the apparatus 
has been damaged in any way, such as liquid 
has been spilled or objects have fallen into the 
apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed 
to rain or moisture, does not operate normally, 
or has been dropped.

WARNING:
TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR

ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT EXPOSE THIS 
APPARATUS TO RAIN OR MOISTURE.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

CAUTION

ELECTRIC SHOCK HAZARD

Connecting Your Headset:    
1. Plug the headset into your computer using (a) the dual 3.5mm analog connectors 

or (b) the included digital USB adapter.

2. Put on the headset and rotate the microphone into position close to your mouth.

3. Adjust volume dial and mute switch as necessary on in-line remote.

Customer Service: 
If you need additional help with your product, contact Logitech® on the web 
at www.logitech.com/support.

1a.

1b. 3.

2.
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TROUBLESHOOTING 

If the headset speakers are producing faint sounds or no sound, check the following:

 • Is the headset in-line volume control dial turned up?

• Is the headset configured as the active audio output device in the application you are using? 
(You may have to restart the application after connecting the headset to your computer.)

• Is the application you are using set to an audible volume level? 

• Is your computer’s sound control panel or system preference set to an audible volume level?

• Are the headset and microphone plugs connected to the appropriate ports on your computer?

• If using the USB adapter, are both 3.5mm connectors plugged into the adapter?

If the microphone is not recording, check the following: 

• Is the headset in-line control switched to mute ( ) position?

• Is the headset configured as the active recording device in the application you are using? 

 (You may have to restart the application after connecting the headset to your computer.)

• Is your computer’s sound control panel or system preference configured to record from the headset?

• Are the headset and microphone plugs connected to the appropriate ports on your computer?

• If using the USB adapter, are both 3.5mm connectors plugged into the adapter?

• Is the microphone pointed toward the corner of your mouth?

Protect Your Hearing:  

Listening Advice to Avoid Hearing Damage:

Listening via headphones, earbuds or headsets at a high volume may cause permanent hearing loss to occur. 
The louder the volume, the less time is required before your hearing could be affected. 

To establish a safe volume level:

• Start your equipment with the volume control at its lowest setting.

• Slowly increase the sound until you can hear it comfortably and clearly, and 

 without distortion.

• Avoid setting the volume at a level that prevents you from hearing conversations and other similar noises 
around you.

Once you have established a comfortable sound level, leave it there. If you experience a ringing in your ears, 
discomfort or muffled speech, reduce the volume or stop listening and have your hearing checked. 
See the product support page on the  Logitech® website www.logitech.com for additional information.

Limited Warranty
Logitech Hardware Product Limited Warranty. Logitech® warrants that your Logitech hardware product shall be free from 
defects in material and workmanship for two (2) years, beginning from the date of purchase. Except where prohibited by 
applicable law, this warranty is nontransferable and is limited to the original purchaser. This warranty gives you specific legal 
rights, and you may also have other rights that vary under local laws. 

Remedies. Logitech’s entire liability and your exclusive remedy for any breach of warranty shall be, at Logitech’s option, 
(1) to repair or replace the hardware, or (2) to refund the price paid, provided that the hardware is returned to the point of 
purchase, or such other place as Logitech may direct, with a copy of the sales receipt or dated itemized receipt. Shipping and 
handling charges may apply except where prohibited by applicable law. Logitech may, at its option, use new or refurbished or 
used parts in good working condition to repair or replace any hardware product. Any replacement hardware product will be 
warranted for the remainder of the original warranty period, or thirty (30) days, whichever is longer or for any additional period 
of time that may be applicable in your jurisdiction. 

Limits of Warranty. This warranty does not cover problems or damage resulting from (1) accident, abuse, misapplication, 
or any unauthorized repair, modification or disassembly; (2) improper operation or maintenance, usage not in accordance 
with product instructions or connection to improper voltage supply; or (3) use of consumables, such as replacement batteries, 
not supplied by Logitech except where such restriction is prohibited by applicable law.

How to Obtain Warranty Support. Before submitting a warranty claim, we recommend you visit the support section at www.
logitech.com for technical assistance. Valid warranty claims are generally processed through the point of purchase during the 
first thirty (30) days after purchase; however, this period of time may vary depending on where you purchased your product.  
Please check with Logitech or the retailer where you purchased your product for details. Warranty claims that cannot be 
processed through the point of purchase and any other product related questions should be addressed directly to Logitech. 
The addresses and customer service contact information for Logitech can be found in the documentation accompanying 
your product and on the web at www.logitech.com/contactus.

Limitation of Liability. Logitech shall not be liable for any special, indirect, incidental, or consequential damages whatsoever, 
including but not limited to loss of profits, revenue or data (whether direct or indirect) or commercial loss for breach of 
any express or implied warranty on your product even if Logitech has been advised of the possibility of such damages. 
Some jurisdictions do not allow the exclusion or limitation of special, indirect, incidental, or consequential damages, 
so the above limitation or exclusion may not apply to you. 

Duration of Implied Warranties. Except to the extent prohibited by applicable law, any implied warranty or condition 
of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose on this hardware product is limited in duration to the duration of the 
applicable limited warranty period for your product. Some jurisdictions do not allow limitations on how long an implied 
warranty lasts, so the above limitation may not apply to you. 

National Statutory Rights. Consumers have legal rights under applicable national legislation governing the sale of consumer 
goods. Such rights are not affected by the warranties in this Limited Warranty. 

No Other Warranties. No Logitech dealer, agent, or employee is authorized to make any modification, extension, or addition 
to this warranty. 

Logitech Address. Logitech, Inc., 6505 Kaiser Drive, Fremont, California 94555, U.S.A.
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Anschließen des Headsets:
1. Schließen Sie das Headset am Computer entweder über die (a) analogen Dual-3,5mm-Anschlüsse oder 

den (b) im Lieferumfang enthaltenen digitalen USB-Adapter an.

2. Setzen Sie das Headset auf und ziehen Sie das Mikrofon in die Nähe Ihres Mundes.

3. Stellen Sie bei Bedarf die Lautstärkeregelung und Stummschaltung über den Regler am Kabel ein.

Kundendienst: 
Weitere Informationen zum Produkt erhalten Sie auf der Logitech®-Website unter www.logitech.com/support.

1a.

1b. 3.

2.

• Lesen Sie diese Anweisungen.
• Bewahren Sie diese Anweisungen auf.
• Beachten Sie alle Warnungen.
• Befolgen Sie alle Anweisungen.
• Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe 

von Wasser.
• Reinigen Sie das Gerät nur mit einem trockenen 

Tuch.
• Installieren Sie das Gerät gemäß den Anweisungen 

des Herstellers.
• Stellen Sie in der Nähe des Geräts keine Feuerquellen 

(z. B. brennende Kerzen) auf.
• Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe 

von Wärmequellen (Heizkörpern, Öfen, 
Herden oder anderen Wärme abgebenden Geräten, 
z. B. Verstärkern) auf.

• Verwenden Sie nur vom Hersteller genehmigtes 
Zubehör.

• Ziehen Sie bei Gewitter oder wenn Sie das Gerät 
längere Zeit nicht benutzen den Netzstecker.

• Lassen Sie die Wartung nur von Fachpersonal 
vornehmen. Das Gerät muss gewartet werden, 
wenn es auf irgendeine Weise beschädigt wurde 
(z. B. wenn Flüssigkeiten oder Gegenstände in das 
Gerät gelangt sind oder wenn das Gerät Regen oder 
Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt war, nicht ordnungsgemäß 
funktioniert oder fallen gelassen wurde).

ACHTUNG:
UM DAS RISIKO EINES ELEKTRISCHEN SCHLAGS 
ODER BRANDS ZU REDUZIEREN, SCHÜTZEN SIE 

DAS GERÄT VOR REGEN UND FEUCHTIGKEIT

WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

VORSICHT - ELEKTROSCHOCKGEFAHR
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FEHLERBEHEBUNG

Wenn am Kopfhörer des Headsets nur eine schwache oder überhaupt 
keine Tonausgabe erfolgt, überprüfen Sie Folgendes:

• Ist die Lautstärkeregelung am Kabel aufgedreht?

• Ist das Headset als aktives Audioausgabegerät in der verwendeten Anwendung konfiguriert? (Möglicherweise 
müssen Sie die Anwendung erneut starten, nachdem Sie das Headset mit dem Computer verbunden haben.)

• Ist der Lautstärkepegel in der verwendeten Anwendung auf eine hörbare Lautstärke eingestellt?

• Sind die Toneinstellungen in der Systemsteuerung bzw. den Systemeinstellungen des Computers auf eine 
hörbare Lautstärke eingestellt?

• Sind die Stecker des Headsets und Mikrofons mit den entsprechenden Anschlüssen am Computer verbunden?

• Sind bei Verwendung eines USB-Adapters beide 3,5mm-Stecker mit dem Adapter verbunden?

Wenn über das Mikrofon keine Aufnahme erfolgt, überprüfen Sie Folgendes: 

• Ist der Regler am Kabel auf stumm ( ) geschaltet?

• Ist das Headset als aktives Aufnahmegerät in der verwendeten Anwendung konfiguriert?
(Möglicherweise müssen Sie die Anwendung erneut starten, nachdem Sie das Headset mit dem Computer 
verbunden haben.)

• Sind die Toneinstellungen in der Systemsteuerung bzw. den Systemeinstellungen des Computers für eine 
Aufnahme vom Headset konfiguriert?

• Sind die Stecker des Headsets und Mikrofons mit den entsprechenden Anschlüssen am Computer verbunden?

• Sind bei Verwendung eines USB-Adapters beide 3,5mm-Stecker mit dem Adapter verbunden?

• Ist das Mikrofon auf Ihren Mundwinkel ausgerichtet?

Gehörschutz:

Hinweise zur Vermeidung von Hörschäden

Der Einsatz von Kopfhörern, Ohrhörern und Headsets bei hoher Lautstärke kann zu bleibendem 
Gehörverlust führen. Je höher die Lautstärke, desto früher können Schäden auftreten. 

So stellen Sie die Lautstärke auf einen sicheren Pegel ein:

• Schalten Sie die Anlage bei niedrigster Lautstärke ein.

• Erhöhen Sie die Lautstärke langsam, bis der Ton angenehm, deutlich und verzerrungsfrei ist.

• Stellen Sie die Lautstärke nicht so hoch ein, dass Sie Unterhaltungen und ähnlich laute Geräusche um sich 
herum nicht mehr wahrnehmen.

Wenn Sie einen angenehmen Pegel gefunden haben, verändern Sie ihn nicht mehr. Sollten Ohrgeräusche 
auftreten oder Sie sich unwohl fühlen oder Stimmen gedämpft wahrnehmen, verringern Sie die Lautstärke oder 
schalten das Gerät aus. Sie sollten außerdem Ihr Gehör testen lassen.

Weitere Informationen finden Sie unter “Produktunterstützung” auf unserer Website (www.logitech.com).

Beschränkte Garantie für Hardwareprodukte von Logitech

Logitech garantiert, dass Ihr Logitech Hardwareprodukt für 2 Jahre ab dem Kaufdatum keine Material- und Verarbeitungsfehler aufweisen 
wird. Außer dort, wo dies vom anwendbaren Recht untersagt ist, ist diese Garantie nicht übertragbar und auf den Originalkäufer beschränkt. 
Diese Garantie gewährt Ihnen besondere gesetzliche Rechte, Sie können jedoch auch andere Rechte besitzen, die je nach örtlichen Gesetzen 
unterschiedlich sind.

Rechtsmittel
Logitechs gesamte Haftung und Ihr einziges Rechtsmittel für jegliche Art der Garantieverletzung ist nach Logitechs Ermessen entweder (1) die 
Reparatur oder der Austausch der Hardware oder (2) die Rückerstattung des bezahlten Preises, vorausgesetzt, dass die Hardware an den Kaufort 
oder solch anderen Ort zurückgebracht wird, der von Logitech bestimmt wird, und zwar zusammen mit einer Kopie der Kaufquittung oder einer 
datierten aufgeschlüsselten Quittung. Versandkosten können anfallen, außer dort, wo dies vom anwendbaren Recht untersagt wird. Logitech kann 
nach seinem Ermessen neue oder instand gesetzte oder gebrauchte Teile, die sich in gutem Betriebszustand befinden, zur Reparatur oder zum 
Austausch eines beliebigen Hardwareprodukts verwenden. Jedes Ersatzhardwareprodukt wird für den Rest der ursprünglichen Garantielaufzeit 
bzw. für dreißig (30) Tage mit einer Garantie versehen, je nachdem, welcher Zeitraum länger ist, oder für solch eine zusätzliche Zeitspanne, die in 
Ihrer Gerichtsbarkeit Anwendung findet.

Diese Garantie deckt keine Probleme oder Schäden ab, die durch Folgendes entstanden sind: (1) unvorhergesehenes Ereignis, Missbrauch, falsche 
Anwendung oder jedwede nicht genehmigte Reparatur, Modifikation oder Demontage, (2) unsachgemäße Bedienung oder unvorschriftsmäßige 
Wartung, eine von den Produktanweisungen abweichende Nutzung oder Anschluss an eine ungeeignete Spannungsversorgung oder (3) 
Gebrauch von Verbrauchsmaterialien wie Ersatzbatterien, die nicht von Logitech geliefert wurden, außer dort, wo eine solche Beschränkung vom 
anwendbaren Recht untersagt ist.

Erhalt des durch die Garantie gewährten Supports
Wir empfehlen Ihnen, vor der Stellung eines Garantieanspruchs auf www.logitech.com den Abschnitt „Support“ zu besuchen, um technische 
Unterstützung in Anspruch zu nehmen. Gültige Garantieansprüche werden normalerweise innerhalb der ersten dreißig (30) Tage nach dem Kauf 
über den Kaufort abgewickelt; abhängig von dem Ort, an dem Sie das Produkt gekauft haben, kann diese Zeitspanne jedoch unterschiedlich 
sein – bitte erkundigen Sie sich diesbezüglich bei Logitech oder dem Händler, bei dem Sie das Produkt gekauft haben, nach Einzelheiten. Bei 
Garantieansprüchen, die nicht über den Kaufort abgewickelt werden können, oder sonstigen produktbezogenen Fragen wenden Sie sich bitte 
direkt an Logitech. Die Adressen und Kontaktinformationen für den Kundendienst von Logitech finden Sie in den Begleitunterlagen zum Produkt 
und im Internet unter www.logitech.com/contactus.

Haftungsbeschränkung
LOGITECH IST IN KEINEM FALL HAFTBAR FÜR JEGLICHEN SCHADENERSATZ FÜR BESONDERE SCHADENSFOLGEN, FÜR INDIREKTEN SCHADEN, FÜR 
NEBEN- UND FOLGESCHÄDEN, EINSCHLIESSLICH, JEDOCH NICHT BESCHRÄNKT AUF, DEN VERLUST VON GEWINNEN, EINNAHMEN ODER DATEN 
(OB DIREKT ODER INDIREKT) ODER KOMMERZIELLEN VERLUST AUF GRUND EINER VERLETZUNG EINER BELIEBIGEN AUSDRÜCKLICHEN ODER 
STILLSCHWEIGENDEN GARANTIE FÜR IHR PRODUKT, UND ZWAR SELBST DANN, WENN LOGITECH AUF DIE MÖGLICHKEIT SOLCHER SCHÄDEN 
AUFMERKSAM GEMACHT WURDE. Einige Gerichtsbarkeiten erlauben nicht den Ausschluss oder die Beschränkung von Schadenersatz für 
besondere Schadensfolgen, für indirekten Schaden, für Neben- und Folgeschäden, sodass die vorstehende Beschränkung bzw. der vorstehende 
Ausschluss eventuell nicht auf Sie zutreffen.

Laufzeit von stillschweigenden Zusagen und Gewährleistungen
AUSSER IN DEM VOM ANWENDBAREN RECHT ZUGELASSENEN UMFANG IST JEDE STILLSCHWEIGENDE ZUSAGE ODER GEWÄHRLEISTUNG DER 
ALLGEMEINEN GEBRAUCHSTAUGLICHKEIT ODER EIGNUNG FÜR EINEN BESTIMMTEN ZWECK IN BEZUG AUF DIESES HARDWAREPRODUKT ZEITLICH 
AUF DIE LAUFZEIT DER ANWENDBAREN BESCHRÄNKTEN GARANTIE FÜR IHR PRODUKT BEGRENZT. Einige Gerichtsbarkeiten lassen Beschränkungen 
in Bezug auf die Dauer einer stillschweigenden Zusage bzw. Gewährleistung nicht zu, sodass die vorstehende Beschränkung eventuell nicht auf 
Sie zutrifft.

Nationale gesetzliche Rechte
Verbraucher besitzen Rechte nach anwendbarer nationaler Gesetzgebung, die sich auf den Verkauf von Konsumgütern beziehen. 
Diese Rechte sind von den in dieser beschränkten Garantie enthaltenen Zusicherungen nicht betroffen.

Keine anderen Garantien
Kein Händler, Vertreter oder Mitarbeiter von Logitech ist befugt, an dieser Garantie etwaige Modifikationen, Erweiterungen oder Zusätze 
vorzunehmen.

Adresse von Logitech
Logitech, Inc.   6505 Kaiser Drive   Fremont, California 94555   U.S.A.
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Connexion du casque:

1. Connectez le casque à votre ordinateur en utilisant (a) les connecteurs analogiques doubles 3,5 mm ou (b) 
l’adaptateur numérique USB fourni.

2. Mettez votre casque et orientez le micro vers vos lèvres.

3. Réglez la commande de volume et le commutateur de coupure du son sur la télécommande intégrée 
selon vos besoins.

Service clientèle:
Si vous avez besoin d’aide supplémentaire sur votre produit, contactez Logitech® à l’adresse Web suivante: 
www.logitech.com/support.

1a.

1b. 3.

2.

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES

ATTENTION: RISQUE D’ELECTROCUTION

• Veuillez lire ces instructions.

• Conservez ces instructions.

• Tenez compte de tous les avertissements.

• Suivez toutes les instructions à la lettre.

• N'utilisez pas l'appareil à proximité d'une source 
d'eau.

• Nettoyez-le uniquement à l'aide d'un chiffon sec.

• Procédez à l'installation en respectant 
les instructions du fabricant.

• Tenez l'appareil éloigné de toute source 
incandescente ou flamme (nue), telle qu'une 
bougie allumée.

• N'installez pas l'appareil à proximité d'un radiateur, 
d'un poêle ou de toute autre source de chaleur 
(y compris les amplificateurs).

• N'utilisez que les éléments annexes et 
les accessoires spécifiés par le fabricant.

• Débranchez cet appareil en cas d'orage ou si vous 
ne l'utilisez pas pendant des périodes prolongées.

• Les réparations doivent être effectuées par des 
techniciens qualifiés. L'appareil doit être réparé dès 
qu'il a été endommagé, par exemple si un liquide 
a été renversé, si des objets sont tombés dessus, 
s'il a été exposé à la pluie ou à l'humidité, s'il ne 
fonctionne pas normalement ou s'il est tombé.

ATTENTION: 
POUR REDUIRE LE RISQUE D’INCENDIE 
OU D’ELECTROCUTION, N’EXPOSEZ PAS 

CET APPAREIL A LA PLUIE NI A L’HUMIDITE.
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Garantie limitée du matériel Logitech

Logitech garantit que votre produit Logitech exempt de tout défaut de matériel et de construction pour 2 ans, à partir de sa date d’achat. 
Hormis lorsque les lois en vigueur l’interdisent, cette garantie n’est pas transférable et elle est limitée à l’acheteur initial. Cette garantie vous 
octroie un certain nombre de droits et vous bénéficiez également d’autres droits qui varient selon les lois locales en vigueur.

Recours
En cas de rupture de garantie, la seule obligation de Logitech et votre seul recours consistent, à la discrétion de Logitech, (1) à réparer ou 
remplacer le matériel, ou (2) à rembourser le montant payé, sous réserve qu’il soit renvoyé au point de vente ou à tout autre lieu indiqué par 
Logitech, accompagné d’un justificatif d’achat ou d’un reçu détaillé et daté. Des frais de port et de traitement peuvent être demandés, sauf si 
cela est contraire aux lois applicables. Logitech se réserve le droit d’utiliser des pièces neuves, remises à neuf ou déjà utilisées mais en état de 
marche pour réparer ou remplacer le produit. Tout matériel de remplacement sera garanti pour le reste de la période de garantie initiale ou pour 
trente (30) jours, selon la période la plus longue, ou pour toute durée supplémentaire éventuellement requise par la loi dans votre juridiction.

Cette garantie ne couvre pas les problèmes ou les préjudices résultant (1) d’un accident, d’un abus, d’une mauvaise utilisation, d’une modification 
ou d’un désassemblage ; (2) d’une utilisation ou d’un entretien incorrect, d’une utilisation non conforme aux instructions fournies avec le produit 
ou d’un branchement à une alimentation dont la tension est inadaptée ; ou (3) de l’utilisation de consommables (piles de remplacement, par 
exemple) non fournis par Logitech, hormis là où une telle restriction est interdite par les lois en vigueur.

Comment bénéficier de la garantie
Avant de soumettre une réclamation relative à la garantie, nous vous recommandons de consulter la rubrique de support technique de notre site 
Web, disponible à l’adresse www.logitech.com, afin d’obtenir de l’aide. Les réclamations fondées, et qui sont liées à la garantie, sont en général 
traitées par l’intermédiaire du point de vente dans les trente (30) jours suivant l’achat. Cette durée peut toutefois varier en fonction du lieu 
d’achat. Veuillez vous renseigner auprès de Logitech ou de la boutique qui vous a vendu le produit pour plus de détails. Les réclamations qui ne 
peuvent être traitées par l’intermédiaire du point de vente, et les autres questions liées au produit, doivent être adressées directement à Logitech. 
Les adresses et les coordonnées du service client de Logitech sont mentionnées dans la documentation qui accompagne votre produit, et sur 
Internet à l’adresse www.logitech.com/contactus.

Limite de responsabilité
LOGITECH NE PEUT ÊTRE TENU RESPONSABLE DE TOUT PRÉJUDICE SPÉCIAL, INDIRECT, CONSÉCUTIF OU ACCIDENTEL, Y COMPRIS, MAIS SANS 
RESTRICTION, DE TOUT MANQUE À GAGNER, DE TOUTE PERTE DE RECETTES OU DE DONNÉES (DIRECTE OU INDIRECTE) OU DE TOUT PRÉJUDICE 
COMMERCIAL POUR RUPTURE DE TOUTE GARANTIE EXPLICITE OU IMPLICITE CONCERNANT VOTRE PRODUIT, MÊME SI LOGITECH A ÉTÉ INFORMÉ DE 
L’ÉVENTUALITÉ DE CES PRÉJUDICES. Certaines juridictions n’autorisant pas l’exclusion ou la limitation des préjudices spéciaux, indirects, consécutifs 
ou accidentels, les limitations ou les exclusions susmentionnées peuvent ne pas s’appliquer à votre cas.

Durée des garanties implicites
HORMIS LORSQUE CELA EST INTERDIT PAR LES LOIS EN VIGUEUR, TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE OU CONDITION DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE OU 
D’ADAPTATION À UN USAGE PARTICULIER EST LIMITÉE EN TEMPS, POUR UNE DURÉE CORRESPONDANT À LA DURÉE DE LA PÉRIODE DE GARANTIE 
LIMITÉE APPLICABLE À VOTRE PRODUIT. Certaines juridictions ne reconnaissant pas les limitations de durée des garanties implicites, les limitations 
susmentionnées peuvent ne pas s’appliquer à votre cas.

Droits nationaux prévus par la loi
Les consommateurs bénéficient de droits reconnus par la loi en vertu de la législation nationale applicable régissant la vente de biens de 
consommation. Ces droits ne sont pas affectés par les garanties mentionnées dans cette garantie limitée.

Aucune autre garantie
Aucun distributeur, représentant ou employé de Logitech n’est autorisé à modifier ou étendre la présente garantie, ni à y ajouter des éléments.

Adresse de Logitech
Logitech, Inc.   6505 Kaiser Drive   Fremont, Californie 94555   États-Unis

DEPANNAGE

Si les haut-parleurs du casque produisent un son faible ou aucun son du tout, 
procédez aux vérifications suivantes:

• Le cadran de la commande de volume intégrée du casque est-il orienté vers le haut?

• Le casque est-il configuré comme dispositif de sortie audio actif dans l’application utilisée? 
Vous devrez peut-être redémarrer l’application après avoir connecté le casque à l’ordinateur.

• Le volume sonore de l’application utilisée est-il réglé à un niveau audible?

• Dans le panneau de contrôle du son ou dans les préférences système de votre ordinateur, le volume sonore 
est-il réglé à un niveau audible?

• Les prises casque et micro sont-elles connectées aux ports adéquats sur votre ordinateur?

• Si vous utilisez l’adaptateur USB, les connecteurs 3,5 mm sont-ils tous les deux connectés à l’adaptateur?

Si le microphone n’enregistre pas, procédez aux vérifications suivantes: 

• La commande intégrée du casque est-elle réglée sur la position sourdine ( )?

• Le casque est-il configuré comme dispositif d’enregistrement actif dans l’application utilisée?
Vous devrez peut-être redémarrer l’application après avoir connecté le casque à l’ordinateur.

• Dans le panneau de contrôle du son ou dans les préférences système de votre ordinateur, 
l’enregistrement à partir du casque est-il activé?

• Les prises casque et micro sont-elles connectées aux ports adéquats sur votre ordinateur?

• Si vous utilisez l’adaptateur USB, les connecteurs 3,5 mm sont-ils tous les deux connectés à l’adaptateur?

• Le microphone est-il orienté vers la commissure de vos lèvres?

Protégez votre audition: 
Recommandations d’écoute pour éviter les troubles de l’audition

Ecouter de la musique à un volume sonore élevé via des écouteurs, des oreillettes ou un casque peut provoquer 
la surdité permanente. Plus le volume sonore est élevé, plus tôt vous risquez de subir des troubles de l’audition. 

Pour déterminer un niveau de volume sans danger:

• Mettez votre équipement sous tension en vous assurant que la commande de volume est réglée 
au minimum.

• Augmentez lentement le volume sonore jusqu’à ce que vous obteniez un son net, clair et sans distorsion.

• Evitez de régler le volume à un niveau qui vous empêche d’entendre les conversations et autres bruits 
similaires environnants.

Une fois que vous avez atteint un niveau d’écoute confortable, ne l’augmentez pas davantage. Si vous éprouvez 
un bourdonnement dans les oreilles, une gêne ou une surdité partielle, réduisez le volume ou cessez l’écoute 
et consultez un spécialiste de l’audition.

Pour obtenir des informations complémentaires, veuillez vous reporter à la page d’assistance technique du site 
Web de Logitech® (www.logitech.com).
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Connessione delle cuffie
1. Collegare le cuffie al computer utilizzando (a) i due connettori analogici da 3,5 mm o (b) l’adattatore USB 

digitale incluso.

2. Indossare le cuffie e posizionare il microfono il più vicino possibile alla bocca.

3. Regolare il controllo del volume e il pulsante di disattivazione dell’audio sul cavo.

Assistenza clienti 
Per ulteriori opzioni di assistenza, contattare il supporto clienti di Logitech® presso il sito Web all’indirizzo 
www.logitech.com/support.

1a.

1b. 3.

2.

IMPORTANTI INFORMAZIONI SULLA SICUREZZA

ATTENZIONE - PERICOLO DI SCOSSE ELETTRICHE

• Leggere le istruzioni.

• Conservare le istruzioni.

• Rispettare le avvertenze.

• Seguire tutte le istruzioni.

• Non utilizzare il dispositivo vicino all'acqua.

• Pulire soltanto con un panno asciutto.

• Eseguire l'installazione secondo le istruzioni 
del produttore.

• Non posizionare fonti di fiamme libere non riparate, 
quali candele accese, sul dispositivo o vicino a esso.

• Non installare vicino a fonti di calore quali 
termosifoni, stufe e altri apparecchi che producono 
calore, inclusi gli amplificatori.

• Utilizzare soltanto collegamenti o accessori 
specificati dal produttore.

• Scollegare il dispositivo durante temporali con 
fulmini o quando non viene utilizzato per lunghi 
periodi di tempo.

• Tutti gli interventi di assistenza dovranno 
essere effettuati da personale specializzato. 
Sono necessari interventi di assistenza per 
qualsiasi tipo di guasto, ad esempio quando 
è stato versato del liquido o sono caduti degli 
oggetti sul dispositivo oppure quando il dispositivo 
è stato esposto a pioggia o umidità, non funziona 
correttamente o è caduto.

AVVISO: 
PER RIDURRE IL RISCHIO DI INCENDIO 
O SCOSSA ELETTRICA, NON ESPORRE 

IL DISPOSITIVO A PIOGGIA O UMIDITÀ.
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Garanzia limitata prodotto hardware Logitech 

Logitech garantisce che il prodotto Logitech acquistato sarà privo di difetti dei materiali e di produzione per il periodo di 2 anni a decorrere 
dalla data dell’acquisto. Fatta eccezione per quanto proibito dalla legge in vigore, la presente garanzia non è trasferibile ed è limitata 
all’acquirente originale. La presente garanzia attribuisce all’acquirente diritti legali specifici, e l’acquirente può a sua volta vantare altri diritti 
che variano a seconda delle leggi locali.

Rimedi
L’intera responsabilità di Logitech ed il rimedio esclusivo dell’acquirente per qualsiasi violazione di garanzia sarà, a discrezione di Logitech: 
(1) riparazione o sostituzione dell’hardware, oppure (2) rimborso del prezzo pagato, a condizione che l’hardware sia stato restituito al punto 
di acquisto o al luogo eventualmente indicato da Logitech, accompagnato dalla copia della ricevuta d’acquisto o dalla ricevuta dettagliata e 
datata. Possono essere applicate spese di spedizione e di movimentazione, fatta eccezione per i casi in cui ciò è proibito dalla legge in vigore. 
Per riparare o sostituire un prodotto hardware, Logitech ha la facoltà, a propria discrezione, di utilizzare parti nuove, rinnovate o usate in buone 
condizioni di funzionamento.  Qualsiasi prodotto hardware di sostituzione sarà garantito per tutto il tempo rimanente del periodo di garanzia 
originale, o per trenta (30) giorni, quale dei due periodi sia il più lungo, oppure per qualsiasi periodo di tempo aggiuntivo che sia conforme alle 
disposizioni di legge in vigore localmente.

La presente garanzia non copre problemi o danni risultanti da: (1) incidente, abuso, applicazione impropria, riparazione, 
modifica o disassemblaggio non autorizzati; (2) operazione impropria di manutenzione, utilizzo non conforme alle istruzioni relative al prodotto 
o collegamento ad una tensione di alimentazione impropria; oppure (3) utilizzo di accessori non forniti da Logitech, quali ad es. batterie 
di ricambio, fatta eccezione per i casi in cui tali restrizioni siano proibite dalla legge in vigore.

Come ottenere assistenza per la garanzia
Prima di presentare una richiesta di intervento in garanzia, si raccomanda di visitare per ulteriori informazioni la sezione relativa all’assistenza 
tecnica all’indirizzo www.logitech.com. Le richieste di intervento in garanzia valide vengono di norma gestite attraverso il punto di acquisto del 
prodotto nel caso vengano presentate nei primi trenta (30) giorni dopo l’acquisto stesso; questo periodo di tempo può tuttavia variare a seconda 
del luogo in cui è stato effettuato l’acquisto. Si prega di accertare questo particolare con Logitech o con il dettagliante presso il quale si è 
acquistato il prodotto. Le richieste di intervento in garanzia che non possono essere gestite attraverso il punto di acquisto, nonché qualsiasi altra 
domanda relativa al prodotto, dovranno essere rivolte direttamente a Logitech. Gli indirizzi e le informazioni di contatto per il servizio di assistenza 
clienti Logitech sono rinvenibili nella documentazione che accompagna il prodotto acquistato, nonché sul Web all’indirizzo www.logitech.
com/contactus.

Esclusione di responsabilità
LOGITECH NON SARÀ RESPONSABILE PER ALCUN DANNO SPECIALE, INDIRETTO, INCIDENTALE O CONSEQUENZIALE DI QUALSIASI GENERE, 
COMPRESE - A TITOLO ESEMPLIFICATIVO E SENZA LIMITAZIONI - PERDITE DI PROFITTI, DI INTROITI O DI DATI (SIA DIRETTAMENTE CHE 
INDIRETTAMENTE) O PERDITE COMMERCIALI PER LA VIOLAZIONE DI QUALSIASI GARANZIA ESPLICITA O IMPLICITA SUL PRODOTTO ACQUISTATO, 
ANCHE NEL CASO IN CUI LOGITECH SIA STATA INFORMATA DELLA POSSIBILITÀ DI TALI DANNI. Alcune giurisdizioni non ammettono l’esclusione 
o la limitazione di responsabilità per danni speciali, indiretti, incidentali o consequenziali: per tale motivo la limitazione o l’esclusione sopra 
riportata potrebbe non essere valida nella giurisdizione dell’acquirente.

Durata delle garanzie implicite
FATTA ECCEZIONE PER QUANTO PROIBITO DALLA LEGGE IN VIGORE, QUALSIASI GARANZIA IMPLICITA O CONDIZIONE DI COMMERCIABILITÀ O DI 
IDONEITÀ AD UN USO PARTICOLARE RELATIVA A QUESTO PRODOTTO HARDWARE È LIMITATA ALLA DURATA DEL PERIODO DI GARANZIA LIMITATA 
SPECIFICO PER IL PRODOTTO ACQUISTATO. Alcune giurisdizioni non ammettono limitazioni di durata della garanzia implicita: per tale motivo la 
limitazione sopra riportata potrebbe non essere valida nella giurisdizione dell’acquirente.

Diritti legali nazionali
I consumatori godono dei diritti legali sanciti dalle leggi nazionali in vigore relative alla vendita di prodotti destinati ai consumatori. 
Tali diritti non sono influenzati dalle garanzie contenute nella presente garanzia.

Assenza di altre garanzie
Nessun venditore, agente o dipendente Logitech è autorizzato ad apportare modifiche, estensioni o aggiunte alla presente garanzia.

Indirizzo Logitech
Logitech, Inc.   6505 Kaiser Drive   Fremont, California 94555  U.S.A.

RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI

Se gli altoparlanti delle cuffie emettono un suono debole o non emettono alcun suono, 
verificare quanto segue:

• Il controllo del volume sul cavo è impostato su un livello corretto?

• Le cuffie sono state impostate come dispositivo di uscita audio attivo nell’applicazione utilizzata? 
Dopo aver connesso le cuffie al computer potrebbe essere necessario riavviare l’applicazione.

• L’applicazione utilizzata è impostata su un livello di volume udibile?

• Il pannello di controllo audio del computer o le preferenze del sistema sono impostati su un livello 
di volume udibile?

• Gli spinotti del microfono e delle cuffie sono inseriti nelle porte corrette del computer?

• Se si utilizza l’adattatore USB, all’adattatore sono collegati entrambi i connettori da 3,5 mm?

Se il microfono non registra, verificare quanto segue: 

• Il controllo del volume sul cavo è disattivato ( )?

• Le cuffie sono state impostate come dispositivo di registrazione attivo nell’applicazione utilizzata? 
Dopo aver connesso le cuffie al computer potrebbe essere necessario riavviare l’applicazione.

• Il pannello di controllo audio del computer o le preferenze del sistema sono configurati per registrare 
tramite le cuffie?

• Gli spinotti del microfono e delle cuffie sono inseriti nelle porte corrette del computer?

• Se si utilizza l’adattatore USB, all’adattatore sono collegati entrambi i connettori da 3,5 mm?

• Il microfono è puntato verso l’angolo della bocca?

Proteggi l’udito
Consigli di ascolto per evitare danni all’udito

L’ascolto tramite cuffie o auricolari a volumi elevati può essere causa di perdita permanente dell’udito. I tempi 
in cui si possono verificare danni all’udito sono tanto più brevi quanto più alto è il livello del volume di ascolto. 

Per stabilire un livello di volume non dannoso:

• Accendere il dispositivo con il livello di volume minimo impostato.

• Aumentare gradualmente il livello del volume fino a quando non viene emesso un suono nitido e piacevole, 
senza distorsioni.

• Evitare di regolare il volume a un livello tale da impedire l’ascolto di conversazioni e altri rumori simili 
nelle vicinanze.

Una volta stabilito un livello di volume piacevole, non modificarlo. Se si sentono tintinnii, suoni sgradevoli 
o conversazioni smorzate, ridurre il livello del volume o interrompere l’ascolto. Si consiglia inoltre un controllo 
dell’udito.

Per ulteriori informazioni, vedere la pagina del supporto tecnico del prodotto sul sito Web di Logitech® all’indirizzo 
www.logitech.com.
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Conexión del casco telefónico:
1. Conecte el casco telefónico al ordenador mediante (a) los dos conectores de 3,5 mm o (b) el adaptador USB 

digital incluido.

2. Colóquese el casco telefónico y gire el micrófono para acercárselo a la boca.

3. Ajuste el nivel de volumen o el silenciamiento mediante los controles integrados en el cable.

Servicio de atención al cliente: 
Si requiere asistencia con el producto, póngase en contacto con Logitech® a través de Internet, 
desde www.logitech.com/support.

1a.

1b. 3.

2.

INFORMACIÓN DE SEGURIDAD: SÓLO PARA FUENTE DE ALIMENTACIÓN

PRECAUCIÓN SOBRE RIESGO DE DESCARGAS ELÉCTRICAS

• Lea estas instrucciones.

• Conserve estas instrucciones.

• Haga caso de todas las advertencias.

• Siga todas las instrucciones.

• No use este dispositivo cerca del agua.

• Limpie el dispositivo sólo con un paño seco.

• Realice la instalación de acuerdo con 
las instrucciones del fabricante.

• No coloque el dispositivo cerca de fuentes de luz 
o calor con llama al descubierto.

• No realice la instalación cerca de fuentes de calor 
como radiadores, calentadores, estufas u otros 
aparatos (incluidos amplificadores) que generen 
calor.

• Utilice únicamente adaptadores o accesorios 
específicamente recomendados por el fabricante.

• Desenchufe este dispositivo durante tormentas 
eléctricas o si no va a utilizarlo durante periodos 
de tiempo prolongados.

• Asigne las posibles operaciones de mantenimiento 
y reparación a personal técnico cualificado. 
El dispositivo requerirá servicio técnico en aquellos 
casos en los que haya sufrido algún desperfecto 
debido a, por ejemplo, contacto con líquidos 
o inserción accidental de objetos en el interior del 
dispositivo, exposición a lluvia o humedad excesiva, 
funcionamiento incorrecto o golpes o caídas.

ADVERTENCIA:

PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE INCENDIOS 
O DE DESCARGAS ELÉCTRICAS, NO EXPONGA 

ESTE DISPOSITIVO A LLUVIA O HUMEDAD.
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Garantía Limitada de Productos de Hardware Logitech

Logitech garantiza que sus productos de hardware Logitech no presentarán defectos materiales ni de fabricación durante 2 años, a partir de 
la fecha de compra. Salvo disposición legal contraria, esta garantía no es transferible y se limita al comprador original. Esta garantía le otorga 
derechos legales específicos y es posible que usted también tenga otros derechos que varían según las leyes locales.

Recursos
La responsabilidad total de Logitech y su recurso exclusivo en caso de violación de la garantía consistirá en, según el criterio de Logitech, 
(1)≈reparar o reemplazar el hardware, o (2) reembolsar el precio abonado, siempre que se devuelva el hardware al punto de venta u otro lugar 
similar indicado por Logitech, con una copia del recibo de venta o del recibo detallado y fechado Es posible que se apliquen gastos de envío 
y entrega, salvo disposición legal contraria. Es posible que Logitech utilice, según su criterio, piezas nuevas, restauradas o usadas en buenas 
condiciones para reparar o reemplazar cualquier producto de hardware. Todo producto de hardware de reemplazo estará cubierto por la 
garantía durante el período restante correspondiente al período de la garantía original o durante treinta (30) días, el período que sea más largo, 
o durante cualquier período adicional establecido en su jurisdicción.

Esta garantía no cubre los problemas o daños ocasionados por (1) accidente, abuso, mal uso o toda reparación, modificación o desmontaje 
no autorizados; (2) uso o mantenimiento inadecuados, uso no compatible con las instrucciones del producto o conexión a una fuente de 
alimentación eléctrica inadecuada o (3) utilización de insumos, como baterías de reemplazo, no proporcionados por Logitech, salvo disposición 
legal contraria a esta restricción.

Cómo obtener respaldo de la garantía
Antes de gestionar un reclamo de garantía, le recomendamos que visite la sección de asistencia en www.logitech.com para recibir soporte 
técnico. Los reclamos de garantía válidos generalmente son procesados a través del punto de venta durante los primeros treinta (30) días 
posteriores a la compra. Sin embargo, dicho período podrá variar de acuerdo con el lugar donde usted adquirió el producto: consulte con 
Logitech o con el minorista donde usted adquirió el producto para obtener más detalles al respecto. Los reclamos de garantía que no puedan 
ser procesados a través del punto de venta y toda inquietud relacionada con el producto adquirido deberán ser enviados a Logitech. Usted podrá 
encontrar las direcciones y la información de contacto del servicio al cliente de Logitech en la documentación adjunta al producto y en la página 
web www.logitech.com/contactus.

Limitaciones de responsabilidad
LOGITECH NO ASUMIRÁ NINGUNA RESPONSABILIDAD POR DAÑOS ESPECIALES, INDIRECTOS, FORTUITOS O CONSIGUIENTES, A SABER, ENTRE OTROS, 
LA PÉRDIDA DE GANANCIAS, INGRESOS O INFORMACIÓN (YA SEA DIRECTA O INDIRECTA) O LA PÉRDIDA COMERCIAL POR VIOLACIÓN DE CUALQUIER 
GARANTÍA EXPRESA O IMPLÍCITA DE SU PRODUCTO, AÚN CUANDO LOGITECH HAYA SIDO ASESORADO CON RESPECTO A LOS POSIBLES DAÑOS 
Algunas jurisdicciones no permiten la exclusión o limitación de los daños especiales, indirectos, fortuitos o consiguientes, de modo que es posible 
que la limitación o exclusión antes mencionada no lo afecte a usted.

Duración de las garantías implícitas
SALVO DISPOSICIÓN LEGAL CONTRARIA, LA DURACIÓN DE TODA GARANTÍA O CONDICIÓN IMPLÍCITA DE APTITUD E IDONEIDAD QUE TENGA UN 
PROPÓSITO ESPECÍFICO PARA ESTE PRODUCTO DE HARDWARE ESTARÁ LIMITADA A LA DURACIÓN DEL PERÍODO CORRESPONDIENTE A LA GARANTÍA 
LIMITADA DE SU PRODUCTO Algunas jurisdicciones no avalan limitaciones relativas a la duración de la garantía implícita, de modo que es posible 
que la limitación antes mencionada no lo afecte a usted.

Derechos legales nacionales
Los consumidores poseen derechos legales establecidos por la legislación nacional vigente con respecto a la venta de bienes de consumo. 
Dichos derechos no se ven afectados por las garantías establecidas en esta Garantía Limitada.

Ninguna otra garantía
Ningún distribuidor, representante o empleado de Logitech tiene autorización para realizar modificaciones, extensiones o adiciones a esta 
garantía.

Dirección de Logitech
Logitech, Inc.   6505 Kaiser Drive   Fremont, California 94555   U.S.A.

RESOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS

Si los altavoces del casco telefónico producen un sonido débil o no producen sonido, 
compruebe lo siguiente:

• ¿Se ha subido el control de volumen integrado en el cable del casco telefónico?

• ¿Se ha configurado el casco telefónico como dispositivo de salida de audio en la aplicación que se está 
usando? Puede que sea preciso reiniciar la aplicación después de conectar el casco telefónico al ordenador.

• ¿Se ha configurado la aplicación que utiliza con un volumen audible?

• ¿Se ha configurado el panel de control del ordenador o las preferencias del sistema con un nivel 
de volumen audible?

• ¿Se han conectado las clavijas del casco telefónico y del micrófono a los puertos apropiados del ordenador?

• Si se utiliza el adaptador USB, ¿se han conectado a éste los dos conectores de 3.5 mm?

Si el micrófono no graba, compruebe lo siguiente: 

• ¿Está en la posición de silencio ( ) el control integrado en el cable del casco telefónico?

• ¿Se ha configurado el casco telefónico como dispositivo de grabación activo en la aplicación que se está 
usando?  Puede que sea preciso reiniciar la aplicación después de conectar el casco telefónico al ordenador.

• ¿Se ha configurado el panel de control del ordenador o las preferencias del sistema para grabar desde 
el casco telefónico?

• ¿Se han conectado las clavijas del casco telefónico y del micrófono a los puertos apropiados del ordenador?

• Si se utiliza el adaptador USB, ¿se han conectado a éste los dos conectores de 3.5 mm?

• ¿Está el micrófono dirigido hacia un lado de la boca?

Proteja sus oídos:

Consejos para evitar lesiones

La escucha con auriculares o cascos telefónicos a un volumen alto puede causar la pérdida del oído 
con carácter permanente. Cuanto más alto sea el volumen de escucha, mayor será la celeridad con la que puede 
producirse el daño. 

Para asegurar el uso de un volumen adecuado:

• Inicie su equipo con el control de volumen al mínimo.

• Incremente el volumen paulatinamente, hasta que escuche el sonido claramente y sin distorsión.

• Evite niveles de volumen que le impidan seguir una conversación o ruidos similares a su alrededor.

Mantenga el nivel de volumen establecido. Si nota un zumbido o una sensación incómoda en el oído, 
o si percibe el sonido debilitado, reduzca el volumen o interrumpa la escucha y consulte con su médico.

Visite la sección de asistencia al producto en la página Web de Logitech® (www.logitech.com) 
para más información.
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Ligar o auscultador:
1. Ligue o auscultador ao computador utilizando (a) os conectores analógicos duplos de 3,5mm ou (b) 

o adaptador USB digital incluído.

2. Coloque o auscultador sobre a cabeça e rode o microfone para a devida posição, próximo da sua boca.

3. Ajuste o botão de volume e o interruptor para a remoção de som no controlo remoto em linha, 
conforme necessário.

Serviço de Apoio ao Cliente: 
Caso necessite de ajuda adicional para o seu produto, contacte a Logitech® através da Internet, 
em www.logitech.com/support.

1a.

1b. 3.

2.

INFORMAÇÕES IMPORTANTES SOBRE SEGURANÇA

AVISO PERIGO DE CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO

• Leia estas instruções.

• Guarde estas instruções.

• Preste atenção a todos os avisos.

• Siga todas as instruções.

• Não utilize este aparelho perto de água.

• Limpe apenas com um pano seco.

• Instale de acordo com as instruções do fabricante.

• Não coloque fontes de chama (abertas) 
sem protecção, tais como velas acesas, em cima 
ou perto do aparelho.

• Não instale o equipamento perto de 
fontes de calor, tais como radiadores, 
aquecedores, fogões ou qualquer aparelho 
(incluindo amplificadores) que produza calor.

• Utilize apenas acessórios especificados pelo 
fabricante.

• Desligue a ficha do aparelho durante trovoadas ou 
quando não é utilizado durante longos períodos 
de tempo.

• Consulte um técnico especializado e qualificado. 
A manutenção é necessária se o aparelho for, 
de qualquer forma, danificado, por exemplo, 
em caso de derramamento de líquidos ou queda 
de objectos sobre o aparelho, exposição a chuva 
ou humidade, queda ou funcionamento irregular.

ATENÇÃO:

PARA REDUZIR O RISCO DE CHOQUES 
ELÉCTRICOS, NÃO EXPONHA ESTE APARELHO 

À CHUVA OU À HUMIDADE.
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Garantia Limitada de equipamento da Logitech 

A Logitech garante que o seu equipamento Logitech estará livre de defeitos de fabricação e de material por 2 anos, a partir da data de compra. 
Exceto quando proibido por lei aplicável, esta garantia é intransferível e protege apenas o comprador original. Esta garantia lhe concede direitos 
legais específicos e você pode ter também outros direitos que variam de acordo com a jurisdição. 

Remédios jurídicos
A responsabilidade total da Logitech e seu exclusivo remédio jurídico para qualquer quebra de garantia deverão ser, a critério da Logitech, 
(1) consertar ou substituir o equipamento ou (2) reembolsar o preço pago, desde que o equipamento seja devolvido ao local onde foi comprado 
ou em outro local determinado pela Logitech com uma cópia da nota fiscal ou recibo datado. Taxas de manipulação e remessa poderão ser 
aplicáveis, exceto quando proibido pelas leis locais. A Logitech poderá, a seu critério, usar peças novas, usadas ou recondicionadas em bom 
estado de funcionamento para reparar ou substituir qualquer equipamento. Qualquer equipamento substituído terá garantia durante o restante 
do período original da garantia ou trinta (30) dias, o que for mais longo, ou durante qualquer período adicional que possa ser aplicável na sua 
jurisdição. 

Esta garantia não cobre problemas ou danos resultantes de (a) acidente, abuso, mau uso ou qualquer reparo não autorizado, modificação ou 
desmontagem; (b) operação ou manutenção inadequada, uso que não está em conformidade com as instruções do produto ou voltagem 
incorreta; ou (c) uso de elementos, tais como baterias, não fornecidos pela Logitech, exceto quando essa restrição é proibida pela lei aplicável. 

Como obter assistência para garantia
Recomendamos que, antes de enviar a reclamação de garantia, você visite a seção de assistência em www.logitech para obter assistência técnica. 
As reclamações de garantia válidas são geralmente processadas pelo local onde foi feita a compra durante os primeiros trinta (30) dias após 
a compra; entretanto, esse período pode variar, dependendo do local onde o produto foi comprado - para obter mais detalhes, entre em contato 
com a Logitech ou com o varejista onde comprou o produto. As reclamações de garantia que não possam ser processadas pelo local de compra 
e quaisquer outras perguntas relacionadas ao produto devem ser enviadas diretamente à Logitech. Os endereços e informações de contato para 
atendimento ao cliente para a Logitech podem ser encontrados na documentação que acompanha seu produto e em 
www.logitech.com/contactus. 

Limitação de responsabilidade
A LOGITECH NÃO SERÁ RESPONSÁVEL POR NENHUM DANO ESPECIAL, INDIRETO, INCIDENTAL OU CONSEQÜENCIAL, INCLUINDO, MAS NÃO LIMITADO 
A PREJUÍZOS OU LUCROS, PERDA DE RECEITA OU DE DADOS (SEJA DE FORMA DIRETA OU INDIRETA) OU PREJUÍZO COMERCIAL POR QUEBRA DE 
QUALQUER GARANTIA EXPRESSA OU IMPLÍCITA NO SEU PRODUTO, MESMO SE A LOGITECH TENHA SIDO NOTIFICADA SOBRE A POSSIBILIDADE 
DE TAIS DANOS. Algumas jurisdições não permitem a exclusão ou limitação de danos especiais, indiretos, incidentais ou conseqüenciais, 
e portanto a limitação ou exclusão acima poderá não ser aplicável a você. 

Duração de garantias implícitas 
EXCETO NA MEDIDA EM QUE PROIBIDO PELA LEI APLICÁVEL, QUALQUER CONDIÇÃO OU GARANTIA IMPLÍCITA OU ESTADO DA COMERCIALIZAÇÃO 
OU ADEQUAÇÃO PARA UM DETERMINADO FIM NESSE EQUIPAMENTO É LIMITADA EM DURAÇÃO À DURAÇÃO DO PERÍODO DE GARANTIA LIMITADA 
APLICÁVEL PARA O SEU PRODUTO. Algumas jurisdições não permitem limitações da duração de uma garantia implícita, e portanto a limitação 
acima poderá não ser aplicável a você. 

Direitos estatutários nacionais 
Os consumidores possuem direitos legais segundo a legislação nacional aplicável que rege a venda de produtos ao consumidor. Esses direitos não 
são afetados pelas garantias nesta Garantia Limitada. 

Nenhuma outra garantia
Nenhum revendedor, agente ou funcionário da Logitech está autorizado a fazer qualquer modificação, extensão ou acréscimo a esta garantia. 

Endereço da Logitech
Logitech, Inc.   6505 Kaiser Drive   Fremont, California 94555   U.S.A.

RESOLUÇÃO DE PROBLEMAS

Se os altifalantes do auscultador produzirem sons pouco claros ou não produzirem qualque som, 
verifique os seguintes pontos:

• O botão de controlo de volume em linha do auscultador está voltado para cima?

• O auscultador está configurado como o dispositivo de saída de áudio activo na aplicação que se encontra a 
utilizar? (É possível que tenha de reiniciar a aplicação depois de ligar o auscultador ao computador).

• A aplicação que se encontra a utilizar está definida para um nível de volume audível?

• A preferência de sistema ou painel de controlo de som do computador está definido(a) para um nível de 
volume audível?

• As fichas do auscultador e do microfone estão ligadas às portas apropriadas no computador?

• Caso utilize o adaptador USB, os conectores de 3,5mm estão ligados ao adaptador?

Se o microfone não estiver a gravar, verifique os seguintes pontos: 

• O controlo em linha do auscultador está definido para a posição “Sem som” ( )?

• O auscultador está configurado como o dispositivo de gravação activo na aplicação que se encontra a 
utilizar?  (É possível que tenha de reiniciar a aplicação depois de ligar o auscultador ao computador).

• A preferência de sistema ou painel de controlo de som do computador está configurado(a) para gravar a 
partir do auscultador?

• As fichas do auscultador e do microfone estão ligadas às portas apropriadas no computador?

• Caso utilize o adaptador USB, os conectores de 3,5mm estão ligados ao adaptador?

• O microfone está apontado para o canto da sua boca?

Proteja os seus ouvidos:

Conselhos para evitar danos à sua audição

A utilização de auscultadores ou conchas de ouvidos num volume muito elevado pode provocar 
surdez permanente. Quando maior for o volume, mais depressa a sua audição poderá ser afectada. 

Para estabelecer um nível de volume seguro:

• Inicie o seu equipamento com o controlo de volume na definição mais baixa,

• Aumente lentamente o som até conseguir ouvir o volume de forma confortável e clara e sem distorções.

• Evite definir o volume a um nível que lhe impeça de ouvir conversas e outros ruídos semelhantes à sua volta. 

Assim que tiver estabelecido um nível de volume confortável, deixe como está. Caso verifique um zumbido 
nos ouvidos, desconforto ou falta de clareza, reduza o volume ou interrompa a audição e consulte um médico.

Visite a página de suporte do produto no site da Web da Logitech® (www.logitech.com) para obter 
informações adicionais.
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Uw headset verbinden:
1. Sluit de headset op uw computer aan via (a) de dubbele analoge 3,5mm-connectors, of (b) de meegeleverde 

digitale USB-adapter.

2. Zet de headset op en draai de microfoon naar uw mond toe.

3. Pas het volume- en dempniveau via de regelaars op de draad aan.

Klantendienst: 
Hebt u extra hulp bij uw product nodig, ga dan naar de Logitech®-website op www.logitech.com/support.

1a.

1b. 3.

2.

BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINFORMATIE

WAARSCHUWING - GEVAAR OP ELEKTRISCHE SCHOK

• Lees deze instructies.

• Bewaar deze instructies.

• Neem alle waarschuwingen in acht.

• Volg alle instructies op.

• Gebruik dit apparaat niet in de buurt van water.

• Veeg het alleen af met een droge doek.

• Voer de installatie uit volgens de instructies van 
de fabrikant.

• Plaats geen naakte (open) vlammen, zoals 
brandende kaarsen, op of dicht bij het apparaat.

• Installeer het apparaat niet in de buurt van 
hittebronnen zoals radiatoren, warmteroosters, 
fornuizen of andere warmte producerende 
apparatuur (inclusief versterkers).

• Gebruik alleen toebehoren/accessoires die door 
de fabrikant gespecificeerd zijn.

• Ontkoppel dit apparaat tijdens onweersbuien 
of wanneer het langere tijd niet gebruikt wordt.

• Laat al het onderhoud aan deskundig 
servicepersoneel over. Onderhoud is vereist 
wanneer het apparaat op enigerlei wijze 
beschadigd is, zoals wanneer er vloeistof 
op gemorst is of er voorwerpen in gevallen zijn, 
het blootgesteld is aan regen of vocht, niet 
normaal werkt of iemand het heeft laten vallen.

WAARSCHUWING:

STEL DIT APPARAAT NIET BLOOT AAN REGEN 
OF VOCHT OM HET RISICO OP BRAND OF 

EEN ELEKTRISCHE SCHOK TE VERMINDEREN.
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Logitech Hardware Beperkte Produkt Garantie

Logitech garandeert dat uw Logitech hardware produkt geen materiële en afwerkingsgebreken zal vertonen gedurende 2 jaar vanaf de datum 
van aankoop. Behoudens daar waar verboden op grond van toepasbare wetgeving is deze garantie niet overdraagbaar en is deze beperkt tot de 
oorspronkelijke aankoper. Deze garantie verschaft u specifieke juridische rechten en voorts kunt u eveneens aanspraak maken op andere rechten, 
afhankelijk van lokale wetgeving. 

Rechtsmiddelen
De volledige aansprakelijkheid van Logitech en uw exclusieve rechtsmiddelen in geval van enige inbreuk op de garantie zullen, als door Logitech 
bepaald, omvatten: (1) het repareren dan wel vervangen van de hardware dan wel (2) het terugbetalen van de aankoopprijs, op voorwaarde 
dat de hardware teruggebracht wordt naar het punt van aankoop dan wel naar een andere lokatie als door Logitech aangegeven tezamen met 
een kopie van de aankoopbon dan wel een kopie van een gedateerde, gespecificieerde ontvangstbon. Verzend- en administratiekosten kunnen 
van toepassing zijn behoudens daar waar verboden op grond van toepasbare wetgeving, Logitech kan, naar eigen goeddunken, gebruikmaken 
van nieuwe, opgeknapte en gebruikte onderdelen welke goed functioneren om uw hardware produkt te repareren dan wel te vervangen. 
Ieder vervangend hardware produkt zal voor de resterende periode van de oorspronkelijke garantie dan wel een periode van dertig (30) 
dagen gegarandeerd zijn, afhankelijk van welke periode langer is, dan wel gedurende een additionele periode zoals van toepasbaar binnen uw 
rechtsgebied.

Deze garantie strekt zich niet uit tot problemen dan wel schade welke het resultaat zijn van (1) een ongeluk, misbruik, foutieve toepassing dan 
wel ongeautoriseerde reparatie, wijziging dan wel demontage; (2) onjuist gebruik dan wel onderhoud, gebruik in strijd met de produkt instructies 
dan wel verbinding met onjuiste spanningstoevoer; dan wel (3) gebruik van comsumptieartikelen, zoals vervangende batterijen, welke niet door 
Logitech zijn geleverd, behoudens daar waar een dergelijke restrictie op grond van toepasbare wetgeving is verboden.

Hoe verkrijgt u Assistentie op basis van de Garantie
Voordat u een garantie aanspraak indient adviseren wij u de assistentiepagina van www.logitech.com voor technische assistentie raad 
te plegen. Geldige garantie aanspraken worden gedurende de eerste dertig (30) dagen na de aankoop normaal gesproken via het 
aankooppunt in behandeling genomen; deze periode kan echter afwijken afhankelijk van het aangekochte produkt dan wel van het 
aankooppunt – neem contact op met Logitech dan wel met de detailhandelaar waar u het produkt heeft aangekocht voor nadere informatie. 
Garantie aanspraken die niet via het aankooppunt in behandeling kunnen worden genomen dienen direct aan Logitech gericht te worden. 
De Logitech adressen en klantenservice contact informatie kunnen in de documentatie die u bij uw produkt heeft ontvangen gevonden worden 
dan wel via het web op www.logitech.com/contactus.

Beperking van Aansprakelijkheid 
LOGITECH ZAL NIET AANSPRAKELIJK ZIJN VOOR ENIGE SPECIALE, INDIRECTE, INCIDENTELE DAN WEL GEVOLGSCHADE WAARONDER, MAAR NIET 
BEPERKT TOT, WINSTDERVING, DERVING VAN INKOMEN DAN WEL VERLIES VAN INFORMATIE (DIRECT DAN WEL INDIRECT) DAN WEL COMMERCIEEL 
VERLIES ALS GEVOLG VAN ENIGE INBREUK OP EEN EXPLICIETE DAN WEL IMPLICIETE GARANTIE TEN AANZIEN VAN UW PRODUKT, ZELFS IN GEVAL 
LOGITECH OVER DE MOGELIJKHEID VAN DERGELIJKE SCHADE IS GEÏNFORMEERD. Sommige rechtsgebieden staan uitsluiting dan wel beperking 
van speciale, indirecte, incidentele dan wel gevolgschade niet toe, zodat de voorstaande beperking dan wel uitsluiting mogelijk geen toepassing 
zal vinden.

Duur van Impliciete Garanties
BEHOUDENS DAAR WAAR VERBODEN OP GROND VAN TOEPASBARE WETGEVING, ZAL IEDERE IMPLICIETE GARANTIE DAN WEL VOORWAARDE 
AANGAANDE VERKOOPBAARHEID DAN WEL AANGAANDE DE GESCHIKTHEID VOOR EEN BEPAALD DOEL MET BETREKKING TOT DIT HARDWARE 
PRODUKT BEPERKT ZIJN IN DUUR TOT DE DUUR VAN DE TOEPASBARE BEPERKTE GARANTIE PERIODE MET BETREKKING TOT UW PRODUKT. 
Sommige rechtsgebieden staan beperkingen aangaande de duur van impliciete garanties niet toe, zodat de voorstaande beperking mogelijk 
geen toepassing zal vinden.

Nationale Rechten op grond van de Wet
Consumenten hebben bepaalde rechten op grond van toepasbare nationale wetgeving aangaande de verkoop van consumptiegoederen. 
Dergelijke rechten worden niet aangetast door de garanties vervat in deze Beperkte Garantie.

Geen Andere Garanties
Geen enkele Logitech handelaar, tussenpersoon dan wel werknemer is bevoegd enige wijziging, verlenging dan wel toevoeging in te voeren 
met betrekking tot deze garantie.

Logitech Adres
Logitech, Inc.   6505 Kaiser Drive   Fremont, Californië 94555   Verenigde Staten van Amerika

PROBLEMEN OPLOSSEN

Als er zwak of helemaal geen geluid uit de headsetspeakers komt, controleert u het volgende:

• Is de volumeregelaar op de draad van de headset op hoog ingesteld?

• Is de headset als het actieve audio-uitvoerapparaat geconfigureerd in de toepassing die u gebruikt? 
(U moet de toepassing misschien opnieuw starten nadat u de headset op uw computer hebt aangesloten.)

• Is de toepassing die u gebruikt, op een hoorbaar volumeniveau ingesteld?

• Is het geluidsconfiguratiescherm of de systeemvoorkeur van uw computer op een hoorbaar volumeniveau 
ingesteld?

• Zijn de stekkers van de headset en microfoon op de juiste poorten van uw computer aangesloten?

• Als u de USB-adapter gebruikt, zijn beide 3,5mm-connectors dan op de adapter aangesloten?

Als de microfoon geen geluid opneemt, controleert u het volgende: 

• Staat de regelaar op de draad van de headset op de dempstand ( )?

• Is de headset als het actieve opnameapparaat geconfigureerd in de toepassing die u gebruikt?
(U moet de toepassing misschien opnieuw starten nadat u de headset op uw computer hebt aangesloten.)

• Is het geluidsconfiguratiescherm of de systeemvoorkeur van uw computer geconfigureerd voor opname via 
de headset?

• Zijn de stekkers van de headset en microfoon op de juiste poorten van uw computer aangesloten?

• Als u de USB-adapter gebruikt, zijn beide 3,5mm-connectors dan op de adapter aangesloten?

• Is de microfoon op de hoek van uw mond gericht?

Bescherm uw gehoor:

Luisteradvies om gehoorschade te voorkomen

Wanneer u via een koptelefoon, earbuds of een headset naar geluid met een hoog volume luistert, kan dit 
permanent gehoorverlies veroorzaken. Hoe hoger het volume, des te sneller uw gehoor aangetast kan worden. 

Zo bepaalt u wat een veilig volumeniveau is:

• Zet de volumeregelaar op de laagste stand wanneer u uw apparatuur start.

• Verhoog het volume geleidelijk tot u een aangenaam, duidelijk en vervormingsvrij niveau bereikt.

• Zet het volume niet zo hoog dat u gesprekken en andere soortgelijke geluiden om u heen niet meer 
kunt horen.

Zodra u een comfortabel geluidsniveau hebt gevonden, laat u de regelaar op dat niveau staan. Als uw oren 
piepen, het geluid ongemak veroorzaakt of spraak gedempt klinkt, verlaagt u het volume of stopt u met luisteren, 
en laat u uw gehoor testen.

Zie de productondersteuningspagina op de Logitech®-website (www.logitech.com) voor meer informatie.
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Anslutning av headsetet:
1. Anslut headsetet till datorn med (a) de två analoga kontakterna (3,5 mm) eller (b) den medföljande digitala 

USB-adaptern. 

2. Slå på headsetet och vrid mikrofonen så att den sitter framför munnen på dig.

3. Justera ljudstyrkan och ljud av-knappen med de sladdmonterade kontrollerna.

Kundtjänst 
Kontakta Logitech® via www.logitech.com/support om du behöver ytterligare hjälp.

1a.

1b. 3.

2.

VIKTIG SÄKERHETSINFORMATION

VARNING! RISK FÖR ELEKTRISKA STÖTAR

• Läs igenom nedanstående anvisningar.

• Förvara anvisningarna på säker plats.

• Var uppmärksam på alla varningsmeddelanden.

• Följ alla anvisningar.

• Använd inte utrustningen i närheten av vatten.

• Rengör endast med hjälp av en torr trasa.

• Montera enheten i enlighet med tillverkarens 
anvisningar.

• Placera inte levande ljus eller andra föremål med 
öppen låga på eller i närheten av utrustningen.

• Montera inte enheten nära värmekällor som 
element, spisar eller annan värmealstrande 
utrustning (inklusive förstärkare).

• Använd endast tillbehör som rekommenderas 
av tillverkaren.

• Koppla ur utrustningen vid åskväder om den inte 
är tänkt att användas under en längre tid.

• Överlåt all service och reparation till kvalificerade 
servicetekniker. Service kan vara nödvändig om 
utrustningen har skadats, t.ex. om vätska har spillts 
ut över eller föremål har fallit ned i utrustningen; 
om utrustningen har utsatts för regn, fukt, slag 
eller stötar eller inte fungerar normalt.

VARNING!
FÖR ATT MINSKA RISKEN FÖR ELDSVÅDA 

ELLER ELEKTRISKA STÖTAR 
BÖR UTRUSTNINGEN EJ UTSÄTTAS 

FÖR REGN ELLER FUKT.
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Logitech Hårdvaruprodukt Garanti

Logitech garanterar att er Logitech hårdvaruprodukt är fri från defekter i material och tillverkning under 2 år från och med inköpsdatum. 
Förutom var så förbjudes i lag, är denna garanti icke överförbar och är begränsad till den ursprungliga köparen. Denna garanti ger er specifika 
lagliga rättigheter och ni kan också ha andra rättigheter som varierar enligt lokal lagstiftning.

Rätt till kompensation
Logitechs hela ansvar och er särskilda rätt till kompensation för brott mot garanti skall vara, för Logitech att välja, (1) att reparera eller ersätta 
hårdvaran, eller (2) att återbetala det erlagda priset, förutsatt att hårdvaran återlämnas till inköpsstället eller annan plats anvisad av Logitech, 
tillsammans med en kopia på inköpskvitto eller daterat specificerat inköpskvitto. Frakt- och administrationskostnader kan utgå, om så ej förbjuds 
i tillämpningsbar lag. Logitech kan, om så väljes, använda nya eller renoverade, väl fungerande komponenter för att reparera eller ersätta alla 
hårdvaruprodukter. Alla ersättnings hårdvaruprodukter är under garanti under den längre av; resten av den ursprungliga garantiperioden, 
eller trettio (30) dagar, eller under en ytterligare tidsperiod som kan gälla i er jurisdiktion.

Denna garanti gäller inte problem eller skada resulterat av (1) olycka, missbruk, felaktig användning, eller, all icke auktoriserad reparation, 
modifikation eller demontering; (2) felaktigt bruk eller underhåll, nyttjande i strid med produktinstruktioner, eller anslutning till eluttag med 
felaktig spänning; eller (3) användande av konsumtionsvaror såsom ersättningsbatterier som icke tillhandahållits av Logitech, utom där sådana 
restriktioner är förbjudna enligt lag.

Hur man får garantiassistans
Innan ni lämnar in en garantifordran, rekommenderar vi att ni besöker hjälpsektionen på www.logitech.com för teknisk assistans. 
Giltiga garantifordringar handläggs generellt genom inköpsstället under de första trettio (30) dagarna efter inköp. Däremot kan denna tidsperiod 
variera beroende på var ni köpte produkten – var vänlig verifiera närmare detaljer hos Logitech eller återförsäljaren hos vilken ni köpte er produkt. 
Garantikrav som inte kan handläggas hos återförsäljaren och alla andra produktrelaterade frågor bör ställas direkt till Logitech. 
Adresserna och kontaktinformationen för kundtjänst hos Logitech kan hittas i dokumenten som medföljer er produkt och på Internet 
på www.logitech.com/contactus.

Garantibegränsningar
LOGITECH SKALL INTE HÅLLAS ANSVARIGT FÖR NÅGRA SOM HELST SPECIELLA, INDIREKTA, TILLFÄLLIGA ELLER EFTERFÖLJANDE SKADOR, 
INKLUSIVE MEN EJ BEGRÄNSAT TILL FÖRLUST AV FÖRTJÄNST, INKOMST, ELLER DATA (VARESIG DIREKT ELLER INDIREKT) ELLER KOMMERSIELL 
FÖRLUST GENOM BROTT MOT VILKA SOM HELST UTTRYCKLIGA ELLER UNDERFÖRSTÅDDA GARANTIER HOS ER PRODUKT, OCKSÅ OM LOGITECH 
HAR INFORMERATS OM MÖJLIGHETEN AV SÅDANA SKADOR. Vissa jurisdiktioner tillåter inte uteslutande eller begränsning av speciella, indirekta, 
tillfälliga eller efterföljande skador, därför kan den ovanstående begränsningen tänkas inte gälla er.

Löptid för Underförstådd Garanti
FÖRUTOM DET FALL SÅ FÖRBJUDES I TILLÄMPBAR LAG, ÄR ALLA UNDERFÖRSTÅDDA GARANTIER ELLER MERCHANTABILITY VILLKOR, ELLER 
LÄMPLIGHET FÖR VISST ANVÄNDNINGSOMRÅDE FÖR DENNA HÅRDVARUPRODUKT TIDSBEGRÄNSAD TILL TIDSPERIODEN FÖR DEN TILLÄMPLIGA 
BEGRÄNSADE GARANTIPERIODEN HOS ER PRODUKT. Vissa jurisdiktioner tillåter inte uteslutande eller begränsning av speciella, indirekta, 
tillfälliga eller efterföljande skador, därför kan den ovanstående begränsningen tänkas inte gälla er.

Nationella Lagstadgade Rättigheter
Konsumenter har lagliga rättigheter under tillämplig nationell lag gällande försäljning av konsumtionsvaror. Sådana rättigheter påverkas inte 
av garantier i denna Begränsade Garanti.

Inga Andra Garantier
Ingen Logitech återförsäljare, handlare, eller anställd är auktoriserad att göra ändringar, utvidgningar, eller tillägg till denna garanti.

Logitech Adress
Logitech, Inc.   6505 Kaiser Drive   Fremont, California 94555   U.S.A.

FELSÖKNING

Om ljudet i hörlurarna är svagt eller obefintligt kan du kontrollera följande:

• Är ljudet uppskruvat på headsetets volymknapp?

• Är headsetet inställt som den aktiva utljudsenheten i det program du använder? 
(Programmet kanske måste startas om när headsetet har anslutits till datorn.)

• Är ljudet tillräckligt uppskruvat i programmet du använder?

• Är ljudet i tillräckligt uppskruvat i datorns kontrollpanel eller under systeminställningarna?

• Är kontakterna för headsetet och mikrofonen anslutna till rätt portar på datorn?

• Om du använder en USB-adapter: Är båda 3,5 mm-kontakterna anslutna till adaptern?

Om mikrofonen inte spelar in kontrollerar du följande: 

• Är headsetets mikrofonknapp inställd på ljud av ( )?

• Är headsetet inställt som den aktiva inspelningsenheten i programmet du använder?
(Programmet kanske måste startas om när headsetet har anslutits till datorn.)

• Är headsetet inställt som inspelningsenhet i datorns kontrollpanel eller under systeminställningarna?

• Är kontakterna för headsetet och mikrofonen anslutna till rätt portar på datorn?

• Om du använder en USB-adapter: Är båda 3,5 mm-kontakterna anslutna till adaptern?

• Är mikrofonen vid sidan av munnen?

Var rädd om hörseln:

Råd om hur du undviker hörselskador

När man lyssnar på hög volym i hörlurar, öronsnäckar eller headset finns det risk för permanenta hörselskador. 
Ju högre volym, desto mindre tid krävs det för att hörseln ska påverkas. 

Så här fastställer du en säker volym:

• Starta med volymen inställd på det lägsta.

• Höj långsamt volymen tills du hör ljudet klart och tydligt utan distorsion/förvrängning.

• Undvik att ställa in volymen på en så hög nivå att du inte hör samtal och liknande ljud omkring dig.

När du har ställt in en behaglig ljudnivå låter du den ligga kvar där. Om det piper i öronen eller du upplever 
obehag eller uppfattar tal som dämpat ska du sänka volymen eller sluta lyssna och undersöka hörseln.

Se produktsupportsidan på Logitechs webbplats (www.logitech.com) för vidare information.
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Sådan tilsluttes headsettet:
1. Slut headsettet til computeren vha. (a) de to analoge 3,5-mm stik eller (b) den medfølgende digitale 

USB-adapter.

2. Tag headsettet på, og drej mikrofonarmen, så mikrofonen er tæt på din mund.

3. Juster lydstyrken og funktionen til at slå mikrofonen fra vha. knapperne på ledningen.

Kundeservice: 
Hvis du har brug for yderligere hjælp, kan du kontakte Logitech® på www.logitech.com/support.

1a.

1b. 3.

2.

VIGTIGE SIKKERHEDSOPLYSNINGER

ADVARSEL: FARE FOR STØD

• Læs følgende anvisninger.

• Gem denne vejledning.

• Efterkom alle advarsler.

• Følg alle anvisninger.

• Brug ikke headsettet i nærheden af vand.

• Rengør det kun med en tør klud.

• Følg producentens anvisninger ved installation 
og tilslutning.

• Undgå at placere stearinlys og andre ting med 
flammer i nærheden af headsettet.

• Anbring ikke headsettet i nærheden af varmekilder 
som radiatorer, varmemålere, ovne eller andre 
varmeudviklende apparater som fx en forstærker.

• Benyt kun tilbehør der er anbefalet af producenten.

• Træk stikket ud når headsettet ikke bruges 
i længere tid, og når det er tordenvejr.

• Lad et autoriseret værksted fortage eventuelle 
reparationer. Hvis headsettet på nogen måde bliver 
beskadiget, skal det efterses. Det gælder hvis fx 
hvis der er spildt vand på det, noget er væltet ind 
i det, det har været udsat for regn eller fugt, ikke 
fungerer normalt eller er blevet tabt på gulvet.

ADVARSEL:
UNDGÅ AT UDSÆTTE HØJTALERNE 

FOR REGN OG FUGT – DET MINDSKER RISIKOEN 
FOR STØD OG BRAND.

620-000193 Digital Precision HeaSec1:34-Sec1:35   Sec1:34-Sec1:35620-000193 Digital Precision HeaSec1:34-Sec1:35   Sec1:34-Sec1:35 7.3.2007   14:50:437.3.2007   14:50:43



36
Dansk

37
Dansk

Logitech hardware - Begrænset garanti

Logitech garanterer, at dit Logitech hardwareprodukt er fri for fejl i materialer og udførelse i 2 år fra købsdatoen. Undtagen i det omfang hvor 
loven forbyder det, må denne garanti ikke overdrages til andre parter. Garantien gælder kun den oprindelige køber. Garantien giver dig specifikke 
lovmæssige rettigheder. Du kan desuden have andre rettigheder, som varierer i henhold til gældende lokale love.

Retsmidler
Logitech’s fulde ansvar og dit eneste retsmiddel i tilfælde af overtrædelser af garantien vil, efter Logitech’s valg, være (1) at reparere eller erstatte 
hardwaren, eller (2) at refundere købsprisen, forudsat at hardwaren returneres til købsstedet eller til et af Logitech udpeget sted sammen med 
en kopi af købskvitteringen eller en anden specificeret og dateret købskvittering. Omkostninger i forbindelse med transport og forsendelse 
vil muligvis blive opkrævet, medmindre andet specificeres af gældende lov. Logitech kan, efter eget skøn, anvende nye eller brugte materialer, 
der i ydelse og driftssikkerhed svarer til nye, ved reparation eller erstatning af ethvert hardwareprodukt. Ethvert erstattet hardwareprodukt 
garanteres i resten af den oprindelige garantiperiode eller i tredive (30) dage, afhængigt af hvilken periode der er den længste, eller i den periode 
der er foreskrevet af loven i dit område.

Garantien dækker ikke problemer eller skader, som er opstået som et resultat af (1) uheld, misbrug, forkert anvendelse eller uautorisede 
reparationer, ændringer eller adskillelse af dele; (2) ukorrekt betjening eller vedligeholdelse, anvendelse der ikke er i overensstemmelse med 
produktanvisningerne, eller tilslutning til den forkerte strømforsyning; eller (3) anvendelse af forbrugsvarer, som f.eks. batterier, der ikke stammer 
fra Logitech, undtagen hvor den gældende lov ikke omfatter sådanne begrænsninger.

Teknisk support
Før du indsender et krav, anbefaler vi, at du læser supportoplysningerne på www.logitech.com vedrørende teknisk assistance. Gyldige krav 
behandles normalt på købsstedet inden for de første tredive (30) dage efter købet, men dette tidsrum kan variere afhængigt af, hvor du 
købte produktet. Kontakt venligst Logitech eller forhandleren på købsstedet vedrørende detaljer. Krav, som ikke kan behandles på købsstedet, 
og andre produktrelaterede spørgsmål, bør sendes direkte til Logitech. Adresse og kontaktinformation til Logitechs kundeserviceafdeling findes 
i dokumentationen, der er vedlagt produktet, og på www.logitech.com/contactus.

Ansvarsbegrænsning
LOGITECH ER IKKE ANSVARLIG FOR NOGEN SOM HELST SÆRLIGE, INDIREKTE, TILFÆLDIGE ELLER FØLGESKADER, HERUNDER, MEN IKKE BEGRÆNSET 
TIL, TAB AF FORTJENESTE, INDTÆGTER ELLER DATA (HVERKEN DIREKTE ELLER INDIREKTE) ELLER KOMMERCIELLE TAB SOM FØLGE AF OVERTRÆDELSE 
AF ENHVER UDTRYKT ELLER UNDERFORSTÅET GARANTI AF PRODUKTET, SELV OM LOGITECH ER BLEVET UNDERRETTET OM MULIGHEDEN FOR 
SÅDANNE SKADER. Visse områder tillader ikke udelukkelse eller begrænsning af særlige, indirekte, tilfældige eller følgeskader, hvorfor de ovenfor 
nævnte begrænsninger eller udelukkelser muligvis ikke gælder dig.

Varighed af underforståede garantier
UNDTAGEN I DEN UDSTRÆKNING DET FORBYDES AF DEN GÆLDENDE LOV ER ENHVER UNDERFORSTÅET GARANTI ELLER BETINGELSE VEDRØRENDE 
SALGBARHED ELLER EGNETHED TIL ET BESTEMT FORMÅL AF DETTE HARDWAREPRODUKT BEGRÆNSET MED HENSYN TIL VARIGHED TIL DEN I DEN 
BEGRÆNSEDE PRODUKTGARANTI GÆLDENDE PERIODE. Visse områder tillader ikke begrænsninger i varigheden af en underforstået garanti, hvorfor 
ovenstående begrænsning muligvis ikke gælder dig.

Nationale lovfæstede rettigheder
Forbrugere har lovmæssige rettigheder ifølge den gældende nationale lovgivning vedrørende salg af forbrugsgoder. Disse rettigheder påvirkes 
ikke af garantierne i denne begrænsede garanti.

Ingen andre garantier
Ingen Logitech forhandler, agent eller medarbejder er autoriseret til at foretage ændringer eller udvide eller tilføje betingelser til denne garanti.

Logitech adresse
Logitech, Inc.   6505 Kaiser Drive   Fremont, California 94555   USA

PROBLEMLØSNING

Hvis der ikke er lyd, eller kun svag lyd, i headsettets højtalere, kan du prøve følgende:

• Er der skruet op for lyden på headsettets volumenknap?

• Er headsettet valgt som den aktive lydoutputenhed i det program du bruger? (Det er muligvis nødvendigt 
at genstarte programmet efter at have sluttet headsettet til computeren).

• Er der skruet tilstrækkeligt op for lyden i programmet du bruger?

• Er der skruet tilstrækkeligt op for lyden i computerens kontrolpanel eller under systemindstillingerne?

• Er stikkene til hovedtelefondelen og mikrofonen sluttet til de rigtige porte på computeren?

• Hvis du bruger USB-adapteren, er begge 3,5-mm stik sat i adapteren?

Hvis mikrofonen ikke optager, skal du kontrollere følgende: 

• Er headsettets mikrofonafbryder slået til ( )?

• Er headsettet valgt som den aktive optageenhed i programmet du bruger? (Det er muligvis nødvendigt at 
genstarte programmet efter at have sluttet headsettet til computeren).

• Er headsettet valgt som optageenhed i computerens kontrolpanel eller under systemindstillingerne?

• Er stikkene til hovedtelefondelen og mikrofonen sluttet til de rigtige porte på computeren?

• Hvis du bruger USB-adapteren, er begge 3,5-mm stik sat i adapteren?

• Peger mikrofonen mod din mundvig?

Pas godt på ørerne:

Gode råd om at undgå høreskader

Brug af hovedtelefoner, øretelefoner eller headset med lyden skruet højt op kan resultere i permanent høreskade. 
Jo højere der er skruet op, jo kortere tid går der inden du risikerer at din hørelse tager skade. 

Sådan finder du et lydstyrkeniveau som er sikkert:

• Start afspilningen med lydstyrken indstillet til det laveste niveau.

• Skru langsomt op for lyden indtil du nemt kan høre den, og den gengives klart og uden forvrængning.

• Undgå at skrue så højt op at du ikke kan høre andres samtaler og lignende lyde.

Når du har fundet et lydstyrkeniveau som er behageligt at lytte til, skal du lade det være. Hvis du får ringen 
for ørerne, føler ubehag eller har svært ved at høre hvad andre siger, skal du skrue ned eller helt holde op med 
at bruge hovedtelefoner eller lignende, og få din hørelse undersøgt.

Der er flere oplysninger på siden for produktsupport på Logitech®-websitet på www.logitech.com.
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Kople til hodesettet
1. Kople hodesettet til datamaskinen via (a) de to analoge 3,5 mm-pluggene eller (b) den digitale USB-adapteren 

som følger med.

2. Ta på deg hodesettet og rett mikrofonen mot munnviken.

3. Reguler lydnivået med hodesettets innebygde volumkontroll og mikrofon av-knapp.

Kundeservice 
Hvis du trenger mer hjelp med produktet, kan du gå til brukerstøttesidene til Logitech®, som du finner 
på www.logitech.com/support.

1a.

1b. 3.

2.

VIKTIG SIKKERHETSINFORMASJON

FORSIKTIG – FARE FOR ELEKTRISK STØT

• Les disse instruksjonene.

• Oppbevar instruksjonene på et sikkert sted.

• Ta alle advarsler på alvor.

• Følg alle instruksjoner nøye.

• Ikke bruk enheten i nærheten av vann eller annen 
væske.

• Rengjør med en tørr klut.

• Installer enheten i samsvar med produsentens 
instruksjoner.

• Stearinlys o.l. med (åpen) flamme må ikke plasseres 
på eller i nærheten av enheten.

• Enheten må ikke plasseres i nærheten 
av varmekilder som radiatorer, panelovner, 
komfyrer eller andre apparater 
(inkludert forsterkere) som avgir varme.

• Bruk kun ekstrautstyr/tilbehør som er godkjent 
av produsenten.

• Kople fra enheten i tordenvær og hvis den ikke skal 
brukes på lang tid.

• Alle reparasjoner skal utføres av fagfolk. Hvis 
enheten er skadet, hvis det er sølt vann eller annen 
væske på enheten, fremmedlegemer har falt inn 
i den, den er blitt utsatt for regn eller fuktighet, 
den ikke fungerer normalt eller den har falt i gulvet, 
må du få en reparatør til å kikke på den.

ADVARSEL!
FOR Å REDUSERE FAREN FOR BRANN 

ELLER ELEKTRISK STØT MÅ HØYTTALERNE 
ALDRI UTSETTES FOR REGN ELLER FUKTIGHET.
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Begrenset garanti for Logitech maskinvareprodukt

Logitech garanterer at maskinvareproduktet fra Logitech er uten mangler i materialer og utførelse i to år fra kjøpedatoen. Denne garantien kan 
ikke overføres og gjelder bare for den opprinnelige kjøperen, unntatt der slike restriksjoner ikke tillates i gjeldende lovgivning. Denne garantien gir 
deg visse juridiske rettigheter. Du kan også ha andre rettigheter, som varierer med lokal lovgivning.

Rettsmidler
Logitechs eneste erstatningsansvar og ditt eneste rettsmiddel i tilfelle garantibrudd skal være, etter Logitechs valg, (1) å reparere eller skifte 
maskinvaren, eller (2) å refundere kjøpesummen, forutsatt at maskinvaren leveres tilbake til forhandleren eller et annet sted som angis av Logitech, 
sammen med en kopi av kvitteringen eller en datert detaljert kvittering. Frakt- og ekspedisjonsutgifter kan pålegges, unntatt der det ikke tillates 
i gjeldende lovgivning. Logitech kan, etter eget skjønn, bruke nye, overhalte eller brukte deler i god stand når et maskinvareprodukt skal repareres 
eller skiftes. Alle skiftede maskinvareprodukter dekkes av garanti i resten av den opprinnelige garantiperioden eller i tretti (30) dager, avhengig av 
hvilket alternativ som varer lengst, eller i en eventuell lengre tidsperiode hvis dette kreves i lokal lovgivning.

Denne garantien dekker ikke problemer eller skade som følge av (1) ulykke, misbruk, feilbruk eller uautorisert reparasjon, modifikasjon eller 
demontering; (2) feil bruk eller vedlikehold, bruk som strider mot produktanvisningene eller tilkopling til feil type spenning; eller (3) bruk av 
forbruksvarer, for eksempel ekstra batterier, som ikke er levert av Logitech, unntatt der slike restriksjoner ikke tillates i gjeldende lovgivning.

Slik skaffer du garantistøtte
Før du sender inn et garantikrav anbefaler vi at du går til støttedelen på www.logitech.com for å finne teknisk støtte. Gyldige garantikrav 
behandles som regel gjennom forhandleren de første tretti (30) dagene etter kjøpet, men denne tidsperioden kan variere avhengig av hvor du 
kjøpte produktet. Be om mer informasjon hos Logitech eller forhandleren der du kjøpte produktet. Garantikrav som ikke kan behandles gjennom 
forhandleren, og andre produktrelaterte spørsmål skal rettes direkte til Logitech. Adresser og kontaktinformasjon for kundeservice hos Logitech 
finnes i dokumentasjonen som fulgte med produktet og på nettstedet www.logitech.com/contactus.

Ansvarsbegrensning
LOGITECH ER IKKE ERSTATNINGSANSVARLIG FOR SPESIELL, INDIREKTE ELLER PÅLØPEN SKADE ELLER FØLGESKADE, INKLUDERT, MEN IKKE BEGRENSET 
TIL, TAP AV FORTJENESTE, INNTEKT ELLER DATA (DIREKTE OG INDIREKTE) ELLER KOMMERSIELT TAP FOR BRUDD PÅ UTTRYKKELIGE ELLER 
UNDERFORSTÅTTE GARANTIER PÅ PRODUKTET, SELV OM LOGITECH ER BLITT UNDERRETTET OM MULIGHETEN FOR SLIK SKADE. Enkelte jurisdiksjoner 
anerkjenner ikke unntak for eller begrensninger i ansvaret for spesiell, indirekte eller påløpen skade eller følgeskade. Ovenstående begrensning 
eller unntak gjelder derfor muligens ikke for deg.

Varigheten av underforståtte garantier
UNDERFORSTÅTTE GARANTIER ELLER VILKÅR FOR SALGBARHET ELLER EGNETHET TIL ET BESTEMT FORMÅL FOR DETTE MASKINVAREPRODUKTET 
ER TIDSBEGRENSET TIL VARIGHETEN AV DEN GJELDENDE BEGRENSEDE GARANTIEN FOR PRODUKTET, UNNTATT I DEN UTSTREKNING EN SLIK 
RESTRIKSJON FORBYS I GJELDENDE LOVGIVNING. Enkelte jurisdiksjoner anerkjenner ikke begrensninger i varigheten av underforståtte garantier. 
Ovenstående begrensning gjelder derfor muligens ikke for deg.

Nasjonale lovbestemte rettigheter
Forbrukere har juridiske rettigheter i henhold til gjeldende nasjonal lovgivning om salg av forbrukervarer. Slike rettigheter påvirkes ikke 
av garantiene i denne begrensede garantien.

Ingen andre garantier
Ingen forhandlere, representanter eller ansatte for eller hos Logitech er autorisert til å foreta endringer i, utvidelser av eller tillegg 
til denne garantien.

Logitechs adresse
Logitech, Inc.   6505 Kaiser Drive   Fremont, California 94555   USA

FEILSØKING

Kontroller følgende hvis det ikke kommer noen lyd fra hodesettet eller lyden er svært svak:

• Står hodesettets innebygde volumkontroll på en høy nok innstilling?

• Er hodesettet konfigurert som ut-enhet for lyd i programmet du bruker? (Det kan hende du må starte 
programmet på nytt når du har koplet hodesettet til datamaskinen.)

• Er volumet for programmet du bruker, satt til et hørbart nivå?

• Er volumet i datamaskinenes kontrollpanel for lyd eller systeminnstillinger satt til et hørbart nivå?

• Er hodetelefon- og mikrofonpluggen koplet til de riktige portene på datamaskinen?

• Er begge 3,5 mm pluggene koplet til USB-adapteren dersom du bruker denne?

Kontroller følgende hvis mikrofonen ikke registrerer lyden: 

• Står hodesettets innebygde mikrofonbryter på  (lyd av)?

• Er hodesettet konfigurert som innspillingsenhet for lyd i programmet du bruker?
(Det kan hende du må starte programmet på nytt når du har koplet hodesettet til datamaskinen.)

• Er datamaskinenes kontrollpanel for lyd eller systeminnstillinger konfigurert for innspilling fra hodesettet?

• Er hodetelefon- og mikrofonpluggen koplet til de riktige portene på datamaskinen?

• Er begge 3,5 mm pluggene koplet til USB-adapteren dersom du bruker denne?

• Peker mikrofonen mot munnviken?

Ta vare på hørselen:

Gode lyttevaner som kan forebygge hørselsskader

Bruk av hodetelefoner eller hodesett ved høy lydstyrke kan føre til varige hørselsskader. Jo høyere lyden er, 
desto raskere kan det gå utover hørselen.

Slik finner du fram til et fornuftig lydnivå:

• Sørg for at lydstyrken er stilt inn på det laveste når du slår på lydkilden.

• Skru lyden sakte opp til du har et behagelig lydnivå uten forvrenging.

• Volumet bør ikke være så høyt at du ikke kan høre samtaler og liknende lyder rundt deg.

Når du har funnet et behagelig lydnivå, bør du holde deg til denne innstillingen. Hvis du merker øresus, 
opplever ubehag eller har vanskelig for å oppfatte vanlig tale, bør du dempe lyden eller slå den helt av og ta 
en hørselstest.

Du kan lese mer om dette på produktstøttesiden til Logitech® på www.logitech.com.
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Kuulokemikrofonin liittäminen:
1. Liitä kuulokemikrofoni tietokoneeseen joko (a) 3,5 mm:n kaksoisanalogiliittimillä tai (b) mukana tulevalla 

digitaali-USB-sovittimella.

2. Aseta kuulokemikrofoni päähän ja käännä mikrofoni kohti suupieltäsi.

3. Säädä äänenvoimakkuutta ja vaimennusta tarpeen mukaan johdossa olevista painikkeista.

Asiakaspalvelu: 
Jos tarvitset apua tuotteen kanssa, ota yhteyttä Logitechiin® www-sivulla www.logitech.com/support.

1a.

1b. 3.

2.

TÄRKEITÄ TURVALLISUUSTIETOJA

SÄHKÖISKUN VAARA

• Lue nämä ohjeet.

• Säilytä nämä ohjeet.

• Huomioi kaikki varoitukset.

• Noudata kaikkia ohjeita.

• Älä käytä laitetta veden lähellä.

• Puhdista pyyhkimällä kuivalla liinalla.

• Suorita asennus valmistajan ohjeiden mukaan.

• Laitteen päällä tai lähellä ei saa olla palavia 
tulenlähteitä, kuten kynttilöitä.

• Älä asenna kaiuttimia paikkaan, jossa ne altistuvat 
kuumuudelle, kuten patterin, lämpöventtiilin, 
hellan tai muiden lämpöä tuottavien laitteiden 
(myöskään vahvistimien) läheisyyteen.

• Käytä ainoastaan valmistajan hyväksymiä lisälaitteita 
ja tarvikkeita.

• Irrota laite virtalähteestä ukonilman aikana, tai jos 
se on käyttämättä pitkiä aikoja.

• Jätä huolto ammattitaitoisen huoltoliikkeen 
tehtäväksi. Toimita laite huoltoon, jos se on millään 
tavoin vahingoittunut, jos esimerkiksi laitteen 
päälle on kaatunut nestettä tai pudonnut esineitä, 
laite on altistunut sateelle tai kosteudelle, laite ei 
toimi normaalisti tai se on pudonnut.

VAROITUS:
SÄHKÖISKU- TAI PALOVAARAN VÄLTTÄMISEKSI 

ÄLÄ ALTISTA LAITETTA SATEELLE 
TAI KOSTEUDELLE.

620-000193 Digital Precision HeaSec1:42-Sec1:43   Sec1:42-Sec1:43620-000193 Digital Precision HeaSec1:42-Sec1:43   Sec1:42-Sec1:43 7.3.2007   14:50:467.3.2007   14:50:46



44
Suomi

45
Suomi

Logitech-laitteiston rajoitettu takuu

Logitech takaa, että ostamassasi Logitech-laitteistossa ei ilmene materiaali- eikä valmistusvirheitä 2 vuoden aikana alkaen tuotteen 
hankintapäivästä. Takuu ei ole siirrettävissä toiselle henkilölle, vaan se on rajoitettu alkuperäisen ostajan nimiin, mikäli paikallinen voimassa oleva laki 
ei kiellä tällaista rajoitusta. Takuu antaa asiakkaalle erityisiä oikeuksia, ja asiakkaalla saattaa olla myös muita oikeuksia, jotka vaihtelevat paikallisten 
lakien mukaan.

Takuuoikeudet
Logitechin koko korvausvastuu ja asiakkaan ainoa takuuoikeus siinä tapauksessa, että tuotteen kunto ei vastaa takuussa määriteltyä kuntoa, 
on Logitechin valinnan mukaan (1) korjata tai vaihtaa laitteisto tai (2) hyvittää maksettu summa sillä edellytyksellä, että laitteisto palautetaan 
ostopisteeseen tai muuhun Logitechin vastaavaan pisteeseen ostokuitin tai päivätyn ja eritellyn kuitin mukaan. Toimitus- ja käsittelykulut saattavat 
langeta asiakkaan maksettaviksi paitsi siinä tapauksessa, että voimassa oleva paikallinen laki kieltää niiden langettamisen. Logitech saattaa 
käyttää valintansa mukaan uusia, kunnostettuja tai hyväkuntoisia käytettyjä osia laitteiston korjauksen tai vaihdon yhteydessä. Kaikilla vaihdetuilla 
laitteistoilla on takuu, joka kestää alkuperäisen takuuajan jäljellä olevan ajan tai kolmekymmentä (30) vuorokautta (näistä on voimassa pitempi 
vaihtoehto) tai muun ajan, jonka asiakkaan maan lainsäädäntö määrää.

Takuu ei kata ongelmia eikä vaurioita, jotka aiheutuvat (1) onnettomuudesta, liiallisesta käytöstä, väärinkäytöstä tai valtuuttamattoman henkilön 
suorittamasta korjaus-, muunnos- tai purkamistoimenpiteestä; (2) asiattomasta käyttötavasta tai huollosta, tuotteen käyttöohjeiden vastaisesta 
käytöstä tai laitteiston kytkemisestä vääränlaiseen jännitelähteeseen; tai (3) sellaisten kulutustavaroiden kuten esim. paristojen käytöstä, jotka eivät 
ole Logitechin toimittamia, paitsi siinä tapauksessa, että paikallinen, voimassa oleva laki kieltää tällaisen rajoituksen.

Kuinka saan takuussa määriteltyä tukea
On suositeltavaa käydä Logitechin verkkosivuston tukisivulla osoitteessa www.logitech.com teknisten ongelmien ilmetessä ennen 
korvausvaatimuksen lähettämistä. Hyväksytyt korvausvaatimukset käsitellään normaalisti tuotteen ostopaikan kautta ensimmäisten 
kolmenkymmenen (30) vuorokauden kuluessa ostopäivästä luettuna. Tämä ajanjakso saattaa kuitenkin vaihdella riippuen siitä, 
mistä asiakas on ostanut tuotteensa - tarkista ostopaikkaa koskevat yksityiskohdat Logitechiltä tai jälleenmyyjältäsi. Sellaiset korvausvaatimukset 
ja kaikki muut tuotetta koskevat kysymykset, joita ei voida käsitellä ostopaikassa, tulee osoittaa suoraan Logitechille. 
Logitechin osoitteet ja asiakaspalveluiden yhteystiedot ovat nähtävissä tuotteen mukana tulleessa dokumentaatiossa sekä Logitechin 
verkkosivustolla osoitteessa www.logitech.com/contactus.

Vastuuta koskeva rajoitus
LOGITECH EI VASTAA MISTÄÄN ERITYISESTÄ, EPÄSUORASTA, ONNETTOMUUDEN AIHEUTTAMASTA TAI ONNETTOMUUDEN JÄLKISEURAUKSENA 
ILMENEVÄSTÄ VAURIOSTA, MUKAAN LUKIEN MUTTA EI RAJOITTUEN SEURAAVIIN: TALOUDELLISEN TUOTON, TULOJEN JA TIETOJEN (SUORAT TAI 
EPÄSUORAT) MENETYKSET JA KAUPALLINEN MENETYS SEN SEURAUKSENA, ETTÄ TUOTTEEN KUNTO EI VASTAA SUORASTI TAI VIITTEELLISESTI 
ILMAISTUN TAKUUN MÄÄRITTELEMÄÄ KUNTOA, VAIKKA LOGITECHIÄ OLISI VAROITETTU SELLAISEN VAURION MAHDOLLISUUDESTA. Joidenkin 
maiden lainsäädäntö ei salli erityisen, epäsuoran, onnettomuuden aiheuttaman tai onnettomuuden jälkiseurauksena ilmenevän vaurion takuun 
rajoittamista tai poissulkemista, joten edellä esitetty rajoitus ei ehkä koske sinun tuotettasi.

Epäsuorasti ilmaistun takuun kesto
EPÄSUORASTI ILMAISTU TAKUU TAI TAKUU, JOKA KOSKEE TÄMÄN LAITTEISTON KÄYTTÖKELPOISUUTTA TAI SOVELTUVUUTTA ERITYISEEN 
KÄYTTÖTARKOITUKSEEN, ON RAJOITETTU KESTOLTAAN TUOTETTA KOSKEVAN VOIMASSA OLEVAN LAINSÄÄDÄNNÖN MUKAISEKSI AJAKSI, PAITSI 
SIINÄ TAPAUKSESSA, ETTÄ PAIKALLINEN, VOIMASSA OLEVA LAKI KIELTÄÄ TÄLLAISEN RAJOITUKSEN. Joidenkin maiden lainsäädäntö ei salli epäsuorasti 
ilmaistun takuun voimassaoloajan rajoittamista, joten edellä esitetty rajoitus ei ehkä koske sinun tuotettasi.

Kansalliset lakisääteiset oikeudet

Kuluttajilla on lakisääteisiä oikeuksia, joista on määrätty voimassa olevissa, kulutustavaroiden myyntiä koskevissa kansallisissa laeissa. Tämä rajoitettu 
takuu ei vaikuta sellaisiin oikeuksiin.

Ei muuta takuuta
Logitechin kauppiaat, edustajat ja työntekijät eivät ole oikeutettuja tekemään muutoksia, pidennyksiä eivätkä lisäyksiä tähän takuuseen.

Logitechin osoite
Logitech, Inc.   6505 Kaiser Drive   Fremont, California 94555   U.S.A.

VIANETSINTÄ

Jos kuulokkeista ei kuulu mitään tai hyvin hiljaa, tarkista seuraavat:

• Onko kuulokemikrofonin johdossa oleva äänenvoimakkuuden säätö auki?

• Onko kuulokemikrofoni valittu äänilaitteeksi käyttämässäsi sovelluksessa? 
(Voi olla, että ohjelma on käynnistettävä uudelleen, kun kuulokemikrofoni on liitetty tietokoneeseen.)

• Onko käyttämäsi sovelluksen äänenvoimakkuuden säätö auki?

• Onko tietokoneen Äänet-ohjauspaneelin tai järjestelmäasetusten äänenvoimakkuuden säätö auki?

• Onko kuulokkeiden ja mikrofonin liittimet liitetty oikeisiin portteihin tietokoneessa?

• Jos käytössä on USB-sovitin, onko molemmat 3,5 mm:n liittimet liitetty sovittimeen?

Jos mikrofoni ei äänitä, tarkista seuraavat: 

• Onko kuulokemikrofonin johdossa oleva äänenvoimakkuuden säätö mykistetty ( )?

• Onko kuulokemikrofoni valittu äänityslaitteeksi käyttämässäsi sovelluksessa?
(Voi olla, että ohjelma on käynnistettävä uudelleen, kun kuulokemikrofoni on liitetty tietokoneeseen.)

• Onko kuulokemikrofoni valittu äänityslähteeksi tietokoneen Äänet-ohjauspaneelissa tai järjestelmäasetuksissa?

• Onko kuulokkeiden ja mikrofonin liittimet liitetty oikeisiin portteihin tietokoneessa?

• Jos käytössä on USB-sovitin, onko molemmat 3,5 mm:n liittimet liitetty sovittimeen?

• Onko mikrofoni käännetty osoittamaan kohti suupieltä?

Suojaa kuulosi:

Ohjeet kuulovaurion välttämiseksi

Kuppi- tai nappikuulokkeiden tai kuulokemikrofonien käyttäminen suurilla äänenvoimakkuuksilla saattaa aiheuttaa 
pysyviä kuulovaurioita. Mitä suurempi äänenvoimakkuus on, sitä nopeammin kuulovaurio voi syntyä. 

Turvallisen äänenvoimakkuuden löytäminen:

• Käynnistä toisto niin, että äänenvoimakkuus on alimmillaan.

• Nosta hitaasti äänenvoimakkuutta, kunnes kuulet äänen miellyttävästi ja selkeästi ilman, että se säröytyy.

• Vältä äänenvoimakkuuden säätämistä niin kovalle, että et pysty kuulemaan ympärilläsi käytäviä keskusteluita 
tai muita samantyyppisiä ääniä.

Kun olet löytänyt miellyttävän äänenvoimakkuuden, jätä se siihen. Jos korvasi alkavat soida, jos tunnet kipua 
tai kuulet puheen epäselvästi, vähennä äänenvoimakkuutta tai lopeta kuunteleminen ja tarkistuta kuulosi.

Katso lisätietoja tuotetukisivulta Logitechin® sivustossa (www.logitech.com).
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Σύνδεση του σετ μικροφώνου-ακουστικού:
1. Συνδέστε το σετ μικροφώνου-ακουστικού στον υπολογιστή σας χρησιμοποιώντας (α) τους διπλούς αναλογικούς 

ακροδέκτες 3,5mm ή (β) τον ψηφιακό μετασχηματιστή USB που παρέχεται.

2. Φορέστε το σετ μικροφώνου-ακουστικού και περιστρέψτε το μικρόφωνο έτσι ώστε να είναι κοντά στο στόμα σας.

3. Ρυθμίστε κατάλληλα το κουμπί ελέγχου έντασης ήχου και το διακόπτη σίγασης στο ενσωματωμένο τηλεχειριστήριο.

Τεχνική υποστήριξη πελατών: 
Για πρόσθετες πληροφορίες σχετικά με το προϊόν, συμβουλευτείτε την τοποθεσία της Logitech® στο web, στη διεύθυνση 
www.logitech.com/support.

1a.

1b. 3.

2.

• Διαβάστε αυτές τις οδηγίες.

• Φυλάξτε αυτές τις οδηγίες.

• Τηρείτε όλες τις προειδοποιήσεις.

• Ακολουθήστε όλες τις οδηγίες.

• Μην χρησιμοποιείτε αυτήν τη συσκευή κοντά στο νερό.

• Να καθαρίζετε τη συσκευή μόνο με στεγνό πανί.

• Εγκαταστήστε τη συσκευή σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες 
του κατασκευαστή.

• Μην τοποθετείτε αναμμένα κεριά ή άλλα αντικείμενα 
με φλόγα πάνω ή κοντά στη συσκευή.

• Μην τοποθετείτε τη συσκευή κοντά σε πηγές 
θερμότητας, όπως καλοριφέρ, μηχανισμούς εκροής 
θερμού αέρα, θερμάστρες ή άλλες συσκευές 
που εκπέμπουν θερμότητα (συμπεριλαμβανομένων 
των ενισχυτών).

• Χρησιμοποιήστε μόνο τα πρόσθετα εξαρτήματα που 
καθορίζονται από τον κατασκευαστή.

• Αποσυνδέστε τη συσκευή σε περίπτωση που δεν 
χρησιμοποιείται για μεγάλο χρονικό διάστημα ή κατά 
τη διάρκεια ηλεκτρικών καταιγίδων.

• Για επισκευές, απευθυνθείτε σε εξειδικευμένο 
προσωπικό. Η συσκευή χρειάζεται επισκευή 
σε περίπτωση που έχει υποστεί οποιαδήποτε ζημιά, 
για παράδειγμα, αν έχει χυθεί υγρό ή αν έχουν πέσει 
αντικείμενα στο εσωτερικό της συσκευής, αν η συσκευή 
έχει εκτεθεί σε βροχή ή υγρασία, αν δεν λειτουργεί 
κανονικά ή αν έχει πέσει κάτω.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: 
ΓΙΑ ΝΑ ΜΕΙΩΘΕΙ Ο ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ ΠΥΡΚΑΓΙΑΣ 

Η ΗΛΕΚΤΡΟΠΛΗΞΙΑΣ, Η ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗ ΔΕΝ ΠΡΕΠΕΙ ΝΑ 
ΕΚΤΕΘΕΙ ΣΕ ΒΡΟΧΗ Η ΥΓΡΑΣΙΑ.

ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΕΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΗΝ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑ ΣΑΣ

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ
ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ ΗΛΕΚΤΡΟΠΛΗΞΙΑΣ

Προστατέψτε την ακοή σας:

Οδηγίες ακρόασης για την αποφυγή βλαβών στην ακοή

Η ακρόαση μέσω σετ μικροφώνου-ακουστικών οποιουδήποτε τύπου σε υψηλή ένταση μπορεί να προκαλέσει 
μόνιμη απώλεια ακοής. Όσο πιο υψηλή είναι η ένταση τόσο λιγότερος είναι ο χρόνος που απαιτείται για να επηρεαστεί 
η ακοή σας. 

Για να βεβαιωθείτε ότι η ένταση του ήχου δεν επιφυλάσσει κινδύνους: 

• Ξεκινήστε τη χρήση του εξοπλισμού σας με τα στοιχεία ελέγχου της έντασης του ήχου στη χαμηλότερη δυνατή ρύθμιση.

• Αυξήστε την ένταση του ήχου αργά, μέχρι το σημείο που ακούτε άνετα και καθαρά, χωρίς παραμόρφωση.

• Μην ρυθμίζετε την ένταση του ήχου σε επίπεδα που δεν σας επιτρέπουν να ακούτε τις συνομιλίες και άλλους ανάλογους 
ήχους γύρω σας.

Όταν έχετε επιτύχει ένα επίπεδο έντασης που σας ικανοποιεί, μην το αλλάζετε. Αν ακούτε κουδούνισμα, έχετε ενοχλήσεις 
στα αυτιά ή δεν μπορείτε να μιλήσετε καθαρά, μειώστε την ένταση ή διακόψτε την ακρόαση και ελέγξτε την ακοή σας.

Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες συμβουλευτείτε τη σελίδα υποστήριξης προϊόντων στην τοποθεσία της Logitech® στο web 
(www.logitech.com).
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Περιορισμένη εγγύηση υλικού της Logitech
Η Logitech εγγυάται ότι το προϊόν υλικού της Logitech δεν θα παρουσιάσει ελαττώματα σε υλικά και εργασία για 2 χρόνια από την ημερομηνία αγοράς. Εκτός 
από τις περιπτώσεις όπου αυτό απαγορεύεται από την εκάστοτε ισχύουσα νομοθεσία, η παρούσα εγγύηση δεν είναι μεταβιβάσιμη και ισχύει για τον αρχικό 
αγοραστή και μόνο. Η παρούσα εγγύηση σας παραχωρεί συγκεκριμένα νομικά δικαιώματα και ενδέχεται επίσης να έχετε και άλλα δικαιώματα ανάλογα με την 
εκάστοτε τοπική νομοθεσία.

Αποκαταστάσεις
Η συνολική ευθύνη της Logitech και η αποκλειστική αποκατάστασή σας για οποιαδήποτε παράβαση της εγγύησης θα είναι, κατά την επιλογή της Logitech, 
(1) η επισκευή ή αντικατάσταση του υλικού, ή (2) η επιστροφή του ποσού των χρημάτων που καταβλήθηκαν, με την προϋπόθεση ότι το υλικό θα επιστραφεί 
στο κατάστημα από το οποίο αγοράστηκε ή σε άλλο μέρος το οποίο μπορεί να καθορίσει η Logitech, συνοδευόμενο από αντίγραφο της απόδειξης αγοράς 
ή γενική απόδειξη αγοράς με εκτυπωμένη ημερομηνία. Μπορεί να επιβαρυνθείτε με έξοδα αποστολής και χειρισμού, εκτός εάν αυτό απαγορεύεται από την 
ισχύουσα νομοθεσία. Η εταιρία Logitech δύναται, κατά την επιλογή της, να χρησιμοποιήσει νέα ή ανακατασκευασμένα ή χρησιμοποιημένα εξαρτήματα σε 
καλή κατάσταση λειτουργίας για την επισκευή ή αντικατάσταση οποιουδήποτε προϊόντος υλικού. Οποιοδήποτε ανταλλακτικό υλικό θα καλυφθεί από εγγύηση 
για το υπόλοιπο της αρχικής περιόδου εγγύησης, ή για τριάντα (30) ημέρες, όποιο από τα δύο διαστήματα είναι μεγαλύτερο, για οποιαδήποτε πρόσθετη 
χρονική περίοδο που μπορεί να ισχύει για την περιοχή δικαιοδοσίας σας.

Η παρούσα εγγύηση δεν καλύπτει προβλήματα που προκύπτουν από (1) ατύχημα, κακομεταχείριση, ακατάλληλη εφαρμογή, ή οποιαδήποτε μη 
εξουσιοδοτημένη επισκευή, τροποποίηση ή αποσυναρμολόγηση, (2) ακατάλληλη λειτουργία ή συντήρηση, χρήση όχι σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του προϊόντος 
ή σύνδεση σε ακατάλληλη παροχή ηλεκτροδότησης, ή (3) χρήση αναλωσίμων όπως ανταλλακτικές μπαταρίες που δεν έχουν παρασχεθεί από την εταιρία 
Logitech, εκτός από τις περιπτώσεις όπου αυτοί οι περιορισμοί απαγορεύονται από την ισχύουσα νομοθεσία.

Πως να αποκτήσετε υποστήριξη εγγύησης
Πριν υποβάλετε οποιαδήποτε απαίτηση επί της εγγύησης, σας συνιστούμε να επισκεφτείτε την ενότητα υποστήριξης στην ιστοσελίδα www.logitech.com για 
τεχνική υποστήριξη. Η επεξεργασία των έγκυρων απαιτήσεων επί της εγγύησης γίνεται σε γενικές γραμμές μέσω του καταστήματος αγοράς εντός των πρώτων 
τριάντα (30) ημερών μετά την αγορά. Ωστόσο, αυτή η περίοδος χρόνου μπορεί να ποικίλει ανάλογα με το κατάστημα ή μέρος από όπου αγοράσατε το προϊόν 
-- παρακαλούμε, επικοινωνήστε με τη Logitech ή με το κατάστημα πώλησης από το οποίο αγοράσατε το προϊόν, για περισσότερες λεπτομέρειες. Απαιτήσεις 
επί της εγγύησης που δεν μπορούν να διεκπεραιωθούν μέσω του καταστήματος αγοράς, καθώς και οποιεσδήποτε άλλες σχετικές ερωτήσεις, πρέπει να 
μεταβιβάζονται άμεσα στην εταιρία Logitech. Μπορείτε να βρείτε τις διευθύνσεις και τις πληροφορίες επικοινωνίας των τμημάτων εξυπηρέτησης πελατών της 
Logitech στα έντυπα που συνοδεύουν το προϊόν και στο διαδίκτυο στη διεύθυνση www.logitech.com/contactus.

Περιορισμός ευθύνης
Η ΕΤΑΙΡΙΑ LOGITECH ΔΕΝ ΘΑ ΕΥΘΥΝΕΤΑΙ ΓΙΑ ΟΠΟΙΕΣΔΗΠΟΤΕ ΕΙΔΙΚΕΣ, ΕΜΜΕΣΕΣ, ΣΥΜΠΤΩΜΑΤΙΚΕΣ, Ή ΕΠΑΚΟΛΟΥΘΕΣ ΖΗΜΙΕΣ ΣΕ ΟΠΟΙΑΔΗΠΟΤΕ 
ΠΕΡΙΠΤΩΣΗ, ΣΥΜΠΕΡΙΛΑΜΒΑΝΟΜΕΝΩΝ, ΧΩΡΙΣ ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΟ, ΑΠΩΛΕΙΑΣ ΚΕΡΔΩΝ, ΕΣΟΔΩΝ, Ή ΔΕΔΟΜΕΝΩΝ (ΕΙΤΕ ΑΜΕΣΑ, ΕΙΤΕ ΕΜΜΕΣΑ), Ή ΑΠΩΛΕΙΩΝ 
ΕΜΠΟΡΙΚΗΣ ΦΥΣΗΣ ΛΟΓΩ ΠΑΡΑΒΙΑΣΗΣ ΟΠΟΙΑΣΔΗΠΟΤΕ ΡΗΤΗΣ Ή ΥΠΟΝΟΟΥΜΕΝΗΣ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΟ ΠΡΟΪΟΝ, ΑΚΟΜΑ ΚΑΙ ΕΑΝ Η LOGITECH ΕΧΕΙ 
ΕΝΗΜΕΡΩΘΕΙ ΓΙΑ ΤΟ ΕΝΔΕΧΟΜΕΝΟ ΤΩΝ ΕΝ ΛΟΓΩ ΖΗΜΙΩΝ. Σε ορισμένες δικαιοδοσίες δεν επιτρέπεται η εξαίρεση ή περιορισμός ειδικών, έμμεσων, 
συμπτωματικών ή συνεπακόλουθων ζημιών και κατά συνέπεια ο παραπάνω περιορισμός μπορεί να μην ισχύει στη δική σας περίπτωση.

Διάρκεια ισχύος υπονοούμενων εγγυήσεων
ΣΤΗΝ ΕΚΤΑΣΗ ΠΟΥ ΑΠΑΓΟΡΕΥΕΤΑΙ ΑΠΟ ΤΗΝ ΙΣΧΥΟΥΣΑ ΝΟΜΟΘΕΣΙΑ, ΟΠΟΙΑΔΗΠΟΤΕ ΥΠΟΝΟΟΥΜΕΝΗ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ Ή ΠΡΟΫΠΟΘΕΣΗ ΕΜΠΟΡΕΥΣΙΜΟΤΗΤΑΣ 
Ή ΚΑΤΑΛΛΗΛΟΤΗΤΑΣ ΓΙΑ ΣΥΓΚΕΚΡΙΜΕΝΟ ΣΚΟΠΟ ΤΟΥ ΠΑΡΟΝΤΟΣ ΥΛΙΚΟΥ, ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΖΕΤΑΙ ΣΤΗ ΔΙΑΡΚΕΙΑ ΤΗΣ ΙΣΧΥΟΥΣΑΣ ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΕΝΗΣ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΟ 
ΠΡΟΪΟΝ. Σε κάποιες δικαιοδοσίες απαγορεύονται οι περιορισμοί της διάρκειας ισχύος υπονοούμενης εγγύησης και κατά συνέπεια ο παραπάνω περιορισμός 
μπορεί να μην ισχύει στη δική σας περίπτωση.

Εθνικά νομοθετημένα δικαιώματα
Οι πελάτες έχουν νόμιμα δικαιώματα δυνάμει της ισχύουσας εθνικής νομοθεσίας που διέπει την πώληση καταναλωτικών αγαθών. Αυτά τα δικαιώματα δεν 
επηρεάζονται από τις εγγυήσεις στην παρούσα περιορισμένη εγγύηση.

Μη αποδοχή άλλων εγγυήσεων
Κανένας αντιπρόσωπος, πράκτορας, ή υπάλληλος της Logitech δεν έχει εξουσιοδότηση να προβαίνει σε οποιαδήποτε τροποποίηση, παράταση, ή προσθήκη 
στην παρούσα εγγύηση.

Διεύθυνση της Logitech
Logitech, Inc.   6505 Kaiser Drive   Fremont, California 94555   U.S.A.

ΑΝΤΙΜΕΤΩΠΙΣΗ ΠΡΟΒΛΗΜΑΤΩΝ

Εάν τα ηχεία του σετ μικροφώνου-ακουστικού παράγουν ασθενείς ήχους ή δεν παράγουν καθόλου ήχο, ελέγξτε τα 
παρακάτω:

• Είναι ενεργοποιημένο το ενσωματωμένο κουμπί ελέγχου έντασης ήχου του σετ μικροφώνου-ακουστικού;

• Έχει ρυθμιστεί το σετ μικροφώνου-ακουστικού ως η ενεργή συσκευή εξόδου ήχου στην εφαρμογή που χρησιμοποιείτε; 
(Ίσως χρειαστεί να κάνετε επανεκκίνηση της εφαρμογής μετά τη σύνδεση του σετ μικροφώνου-ακουστικού στον 
υπολογιστή σας.)

• Έχει ρυθμιστεί σε ικανοποιητικό επίπεδο έντασης η εφαρμογή που χρησιμοποιείτε;

• Έχουν ρυθμιστεί σε ικανοποιητικό επίπεδο έντασης οι προτιμήσεις συστήματος ή ο πίνακας ελέγχου του ήχου 
του υπολογιστή σας;

• Είναι συνδεδεμένα στις σωστές θύρες του υπολογιστή σας τα βύσματα του σετ μικροφώνου-ακουστικού και 
του μικροφώνου;

• Εάν χρησιμοποιείτε το μετασχηματιστή USB, είναι συνδεδεμένοι στο μετασχηματιστή και οι δύο ακροδέκτες 3,5mm;

Εάν δεν γίνεται εγγραφή από το μικρόφωνο, ελέγξτε τα παρακάτω: 

• Είναι ο ενσωματωμένος διακόπτης ελέγχου έντασης του σετ μικροφώνου-ακουστικού ρυθμισμένος 
στη θέση σίγασης ( ) ;

• Έχει ρυθμιστεί το σετ μικροφώνου-ακουστικού ως η ενεργή συσκευή εγγραφής στην εφαρμογή που χρησιμοποιείτε;  
(Ίσως χρειαστεί να κάνετε επανεκκίνηση της εφαρμογής μετά τη σύνδεση του σετ μικροφώνου-ακουστικού στον 
υπολογιστή σας.)

• Έχουν ρυθμιστεί οι προτιμήσεις συστήματος ή ο πίνακας ελέγχου του ήχου του υπολογιστή σας έτσι ώστε να είναι 
δυνατή η εγγραφή από το σετ μικροφώνου-ακουστικού;

• Είναι συνδεδεμένα στις σωστές θύρες του υπολογιστή σας τα βύσματα του σετ μικροφώνου-ακουστικού και 
του μικροφώνου;

• Εάν χρησιμοποιείτε το μετασχηματιστή USB, είναι συνδεδεμένοι στο μετασχηματιστή και οι δύο ακροδέκτες 3,5mm;

• Είναι το μικρόφωνο στραμμένο προς το στόμα σας; 
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Подключение гарнитуры:
1. Подключите гарнитуру к компьютеру с помощью (а) двух 3,5-миллиметровых аналоговых соединителей 

или (б) цифрового USB-адаптера, входящего в комплект.
2. Наденьте гарнитуру и поверните микрофон так, чтобы он располагался близко ко рту.
3. При необходимости используйте регулятор громкости и выключатель звука на встроенном пульте 

дистанционного управления.

Техническая поддержка: 
Если при использовании данного продукта вам понадобится дополнительная помощь, посетите веб-узел 
компании Logitech® по адресу: www.logitech.com/support.

1a.

1b. 3.

2.

Важные сведения по безопасности

ВНИМАНИЕ! ОПАСНОСТЬ ПОРАЖЕНИЯ ЭЛЕКТРИЧЕСКИМ ТОКОМ

• Ознакомьтесь с этими инструкциями.
• Сохраните эти инструкции.
• Внимательно отнеситесь ко всем 

предупреждениям.
• Выполняйте все приведенные ниже указания.
• Не используйте устройство поблизости от воды.
• Чистку следует производить только сухой тканью.
• Выполняйте установку в соответствии 

с инструкциями изготовителя.
• Не допускайте размещения на изделиях или около 

них источников открытого пламени, например, 
зажженных свечей.

• Не устанавливайте устройства рядом 
с источниками тепла, такими как батареи, 
тепловые счетчики, обогреватели и другие 
приборы (в том числе усилители), выделяющие 
тепло.

• Используйте только те дополнительные 
устройства и принадлежности, которые указаны 
изготовителем.

• При длительном простое, а также во время 
грозы следует отключать устройство от сети.

• Все операции по обслуживанию должны 
выполняться квалифицированным персоналом. 
При любом повреждении устройства, например, 
при попадании внутрь устройства жидкости или 
посторонних предметов, попадании устройства 
под дождь или в условиях высокой влажности, 
падении или неправильной работе, необходимо 
сервисное обслуживание.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ
ДЛЯ СНИЖЕНИЯ РИСКА ПОРАЖЕНИЯ 

ЭЛЕКТРИЧЕСКИМ ТОКОМ НЕ ДОПУСКАЙТЕ 
ПОПАДАНИЯ УСТРОЙСТВА ПОД ДОЖДЬ 
И В УСЛОВИЯ ВЫСОКОЙ ВЛАЖНОСТИ.
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Ограниченная гарантия на оборудование фирмы Logitech
Logitech гарантирует отсутствие дефектов в материале и качестве изготовления приобретаемого вами оборудования фирмы Logitech 
в течение 2 лет, начиная с даты приобретения. За исключением случаев, запрещенных действующим законодательством, настоящая 
гарантия не подлежит передаче, и право на ее использование распространяется только на первого владельца. Настоящая гарантия 
предоставляет вам определенные юридические права, но у вас могут быть дополнительные права в зависимости от законодательства 
в месте вашего проживания.

Средства правовой защиты
Вся полнота ответственности фирмы Logitech и ваше исключительное средство правовой защиты в случае любого нарушения условий 
гарантии заключаются в следующем, на усмотрение фирмы Logitech: (1) ремонт или замена данного оборудования или (2) возврат денег 
при условии возврата данного оборудования в тот магазин, где оно было приобретено, или по другому адресу, указанному фирмой Logitech, 
с приложенной копией товарного чека или квитанции с датой и указанными по пунктам покупками. Возможно, вам придется оплатить 
расходы на почтовую пересылку и обработку, если это не запрещено действующим законодательством. Фирма Logitech по собственному 
усмотрению может использовать новые, восстановленные или бывшие в употреблении запасные части в надлежащем рабочем состоянии 
для ремонта или замены любого оборудования. Любое оборудование, поступающее взамен возвращаемого, покрывается гарантией, 
действующей в течение срока первоначальной гарантии или 30 (тридцати) дней, в зависимости от того, что дольше, или в течение любого 
дополнительного периода времени, который может применяться в условиях вашей юрисдикции.

Настоящая гарантия не покрывает проблем или ущерба, возникающего в связи с (1) несчастным случаем, нарушением условий 
эксплуатации, неправильным применением или любым самовольным ремонтом, модификацией или демонтажом; (2) неправильной 
эксплуатацией или техническим обслуживанием, использованием, не соответствующим руководству по использованию товара, 
или подключением к источнику тока с несоответствующим напряжением; или (3) использованием расходных материалов, таких как 
запасные батареи, поставляемых не фирмой Logitech, за исключением случаев запрета на такие ограничения, налагаемого действующим 
законодательством.

Способы получения гарантийного обслуживания
Прежде чем вы заявите свою претензию на гарантийное обслуживание, мы рекомендуем вам посетить наш раздел поддержки на сайте 
www.logitech.com для получения технической помощи. Обоснованные претензии на гарантийное обслуживание оформляются, как правило, 
через магазин, в котором была произведена покупка, в течение первых 30 (тридцати) дней после приобретения товара. Тем не менее, 
этот срок может меняться в зависимости от места приобретения вами товара. Просьба уточнить эту информацию у фирмы Logitech или 
на предприятии розничной торговли, где вы приобрели свой товар. Претензии на гарантийное обслуживание, которые не могут быть 
оформлены через предприятие розничной торговли, а также все другие вопросы, связанные с приобретенным товаром, необходимо 
направлять непосредственно в адрес фирмы Logitech. Адреса и контактная информация фирмы Logitech указаны в документации, 
прилагаемой к приобретенному вами товару, и на сайте фирмы www.logitech.com/contactus.

Ограничение ответственности
ФИРМА LOGITECH НЕ НЕСЕТ ОТВЕТСТВЕННОСТИ ЗА НАНЕСЕНИЕ КАКОГО-ЛИБО ФАКТИЧЕСКОГО УЩЕРБА, ОПРЕДЕЛЯЕМОГО ОСОБЫМИ 
ОБСТОЯТЕЛЬСТВАМИ, КОСВЕННОГО, СЛУЧАЙНОГО ИЛИ ПОСЛЕДУЮЩЕГО УЩЕРБА, ВКЛЮЧАЯ, В ТОМ ЧИСЛЕ, УЩЕРБ В ВИДЕ УПУЩЕННОЙ 
ПРИБЫЛИ, ДОХОДА ИЛИ ДАННЫХ (ПРЯМЫХ ИЛИ КОСВЕННЫХ) ИЛИ КОММЕРЧЕСКОГО УЩЕРБА В СВЯЗИ С НАРУШЕНИЕМ ЛЮБОЙ ПРЯМОЙ 
ИЛИ ПОДРАЗУМЕВАЕМОЙ ГАРАНТИИ НА ПРИОБРЕТЕННЫЙ ВАМИ ТОВАР, ДАЖЕ ЕСЛИ ФИРМА LOGITECH БЫЛА ИЗВЕЩЕНА О ВОЗМОЖНОСТИ 
НАНЕСЕНИЯ ТАКОГО УЩЕРБА. В некоторых юрисдикциях не допускается исключение или ограничение ущерба, определяемого особыми 
обстоятельствами, косвенного, случайного или последующего ущерба, и, таким образом, вышеуказанное ограничение или исключение, 
возможно, не применимо по отношению к вам.

Срок действия подразумеваемых гарантий
КРОМЕ СЛУЧАЕВ, ЗАПРЕЩЕННЫХ ДЕЙСТВУЮЩИМ ЗАКОНОДАТЕЛЬСТВОМ, ЛЮБАЯ ПОДРАЗУМЕВАЕМАЯ ГАРАНТИЯ ИЛИ ГАРАНТИЯ ГОДНОСТИ 
ДЛЯ ПРОДАЖИ ИЛИ ДЛЯ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ ПО НАЗНАЧЕНИЮ В ОТНОШЕНИИ ДАННОГО ОБОРУДОВАНИЯ ОГРАНИЧЕНА ПО ВРЕМЕНИ СРОКОМ 
ДЕЙСТВУЮЩЕЙ ОГРАНИЧЕННОЙ ГАРАНТИИ НА ПРИОБРЕТЕННЫЙ ВАМИ ТОВАР. В некоторых юрисдикциях не допускаются ограничения по 
срокам действия косвенной гарантии и, таким образом, вышеуказанное ограничение, возможно, не применимо по отношению к вам.

Национальные законные права
Потребители обладают законными правами в рамках действующего национального законодательства, регулирующего продажу 
потребительских товаров. Гарантии, содержащиеся в настоящей Ограниченной гарантии, не отражаются на действии таких прав.

Отсутствие других гарантий
Никакой дилер, агент или сотрудник фирмы Logitech не имеет права вносить какие-либо изменения или дополнения в настоящую гарантию 
или продлевать срок ее действия.

Адрес фирмы Logitech
Logitech, Inc.   6505 Kaiser Drive   Fremont, California 94555   U.S.A.

УСТРАНЕНИЕ НЕПОЛАДОК
Если динамики гарнитуры выдают слабый звук или вообще не выдают звука, проверьте следующее:

• Включен ли регулятор громкости гарнитуры?
• Выбрана ли гарнитура в качестве активного устройства вывода звука в используемом приложении?  

(После подключения гарнитуры к компьютеру может потребоваться перезапустить приложение.)
• Правильно ли установлен уровень звука в используемом приложении?
• Настроен ли необходимый уровень звука на панели управления звуком компьютера или в параметрах 

системы?
• Вставлены ли штекеры наушников и микрофона в соответствующие гнезда на компьютере?
• Если используется USB-адаптер, подключены ли к нему оба 3,5-миллиметровых соединителя?

Если запись через микрофон не производится, проверьте следующее: 

• Не переключен ли встроенный регулятор гарнитуры в положение отключения звука ( )?
• Выбрана ли гарнитура в качестве активного устройства записи в используемом приложении?

(После подключения гарнитуры к компьютеру может потребоваться перезапустить приложение.)
• Настроена ли запись с гарнитуры на панели управления звуком компьютера или в параметрах системы?
• Вставлены ли штекеры наушников и микрофона в соответствующие гнезда на компьютере?
• Если используется USB-адаптер, подключены ли к нему оба 3,5-миллиметровых соединителя?
• Направлен ли микрофон к уголку рта?

Защитите свой слух
Совет, как избежать повреждения слуха
Прослушивание чрезмерно громкого звука через наушники, а также регулируемые и обычные гарнитуры 
может привести к временной потере слуха. Чем громче звук, тем меньше промежуток времени, за который 
вы можете повредить свой слух. 

Чтобы установить безопасный уровень громкости, выполните следующие действия.
• Установите регулятор громкости на минимальное значение перед началом эксплуатации оборудования.
• Медленно увеличивайте уровень громкости до тех пор, пока не получите чистый и четкий звук, 

не содержащий помех и удобный для прослушивания.
• Не устанавливайте слишком большую громкость звука, при которой Вы перестанете слышать разговоры 

и другие обычные звуки вокруг Вас.
Установите уровень звука, комфортный для Вашего слуха, и не меняйте его. Если Вы ощущаете какой-
либо дискомфорт, слышите звон в ушах или приглушенный звук, уменьшите громкость либо прекратите 
прослушивание и проверьте свой слух.
Дополнительные сведения можно найти на веб-узле компании Logitech по адресу: www.logitech.com.
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A mikrofonos fejhallgató csatlakoztatása:
1. Csatlakoztassa a fejhallgatót a számítógéphez a vezetéken lévő (a) két darab 3,5 mm-es analóg csatlakozó 

vagy (b) a mellékelt digitális USB-adapter segítségével.

2. Helyezze fel a fejhallgatót a fejére, majd forgassa a mikrofonkart a szájához.

3. Állítsa be a szabályzóval a kívánt hangerőt, és szükség esetén némítsa a mikrofont.

Ügyfélszolgálat: 
Ha további segítségre van szüksége a termékre vonatkozóan, lépjen kapcsolatba a Logitech® vállalattal 
a www.logitech.com/support címen található adatok segítségével.

1a.

1b. 3.

2.

FONTOS BIZTONSÁGI INFORMÁCIÓK

FIGYELEM! ÁRAMÜTÉSVESZÉLY!

• Olvassa el az utasításokat.

• Mindig az utasításoknak megfelelően járjon el.

• Ügyeljen a figyelmeztetésekre.

• Tartsa be az összes utasítást.

• Ne használja a készüléket víz közelében.

• Csak száraz ruhával tisztítsa a készüléket.

• A telepítést végezze a gyártó útmutatásai szerint.

• Ne helyezzen a készülékre, illetve a készülék mellé 
nyílt lángot szolgáltató tárgyat, például gyertyát.

• Ne helyezze a készüléket hőforrás, például radiátor, 
tűzhely vagy más olyan készülék közelébe, 
amely hőt termel (beleértve az erősítőket is).

• Csak a gyártó által meghatározott csatlakozókat 
és kiegészítőket használjon.

• Hosszabb használaton kívüli időszakban 
vagy villámlással járó zivatar idején húzza ki 
az elektromos aljzatból a készüléket.

• A javítást mindig bízza szakszervizre. 
Szállítsa a készüléket szakszervizbe, ha az 
meghibásodik; például: ha folyadék vagy idegen 
tárgy kerül a készülékbe, esőnek vagy más 
nedvességnek lett kitéve, illetve ha nem működik 
megfelelően, vagy leesett.

FIGYELEM!
AZ ÁRAMÜTÉS ÉS A TÛZ ELKERÜLÉSE 

ÉRDEKÉBEN ÜGYELJEN ARRA, 
HOGY A KÉSZÜLÉKET NE ÉRJE ESÕ 

VAGY MÁS NEDVESSÉG.
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Logitech hardvertermékre vonatkozó korlátozott garancia
A Logitech garantálja, hogy a Logitech hardvertermék a vásárlás napjától számítva 2 évig anyag- és gyártási hibáktól mentes lesz. 
Hacsak az ilyen jellegű korlátozást az alkalmazandó törvény nem tiltja, a jelen garancia nem ruházható át, és az eredeti vásárlóra van 
korlátozva. Ez a garancia meghatározott törvényes jogokkal ruházza fel Önt, ezen felül más, a helyi jogszabályok alapján változó jogokkal 
is rendelkezhet.

Jogorvoslatok
A Logitech teljes felelőssége és az Ön kizárólagos jogorvoslata a garancia bárminemű megszegése esetén – a Logitech saját belátása szerint 
- (1) a hardver megjavítása vagy cseréje, illetve (2) a kifizetett vételár visszatérítése, azzal a feltétellel, hogy a hardvert visszajuttatja a vásárlás 
helyére vagy más, a Logitech által esetlegesen megadott ilyen helyre a vásárláskor kapott nyugta vagy keltezett tételes nyugta másolatával 
együtt. A szállítási és kezelési költségek esetlegesen felszámításra kerülnek, kivéve ahol ezt az alkalmazandó törvény tiltja. A Logitech 
saját belátása szerint új, felújított vagy jó állapotban lévő használt alkatrészeket is felhasználhat bármilyen hardvertermék javításához 
vagy cseréjéhez. Bármilyen csere hardvertermékre vonatkozik a garancia az eredeti garanciális időszak fennmaradó részéig vagy harminc 
(30) napig, ha ez a hosszabb, illetve bármilyen további időtartamig, amely az Ön joghatóságában esetlegesen alkalmazandó.

A jelen garancia nem öleli fel azokat a problémákat vagy károkat, amelyek a következők következményei: (1) baleset, rongálás, helytelen 
használat vagy bármilyen illetéktelen javítás, módosítás vagy szétszerelés; (2) nem megfelelő üzemeltetés vagy karbantartás, a termék 
használati útmutatójával nem összhangban lévő használat vagy nem megfelelő feszültségű tápforráshoz való csatlakoztatás; illetve (3) nem 
a Logitech által szállított fogyóeszközök, például csere elemek, használata, kivéve ahol az ilyen korlátozást az alkalmazandó törvény tiltja.

A garanciális támogatás megszerzése
Mielőtt garanciális igényét benyújtaná, javasoljuk, hogy keresse fel a támogatási szekciót a www.logitech.com címen műszaki 
segítségnyújtásért. Az érvényes garanciális igények általában a vásárlás helyén keresztül kerülnek feldolgozásra a vásárlást követő első 
harminc (30) nap során; azonban ez az időszak változhat annak függvényében, hogy hol vásárolta a terméket – kérjük, nézzen utána 
a részleteknek a Logitechnél vagy annál a kerekedőnél, ahol a terméket vásárolta. A vásárlás helyén nem feldolgozható garanciális igényeket, 
valamint bármilyen más, a termékre vonatkozó kérdéseket közvetlenül a Logitechhez kell továbbítani. A Logitech címei és vevőszolgálati 
kapcsolatfelvételi információi megtalálhatók a termékhez mellékelt dokumentációban és a weben a www.logitech.com/contactus címen.

A felelősség korlátozása
A LOGITECH NEM TEHETŐ FELELŐSSÉ SEMMILYEN SPECIÁLIS, KÖZVETETT, VÉLETLENSZERŰ VAGY KÖVETKEZMÉNYES KÁRÉRT, BELEÉRTVE 
– KORLÁTOZÁS NÉLKÜL – AZ ELMARADT HASZNOT, BEVÉTELT VAGY ELVESZETT ADATOKAT (AKÁR KÖZVETLEN, AKÁR KÖZVETETT), ILLETVE 
AZ ÖN TERMÉKÉRE VONATKOZÓ KIFEJEZETT VAGY VÉLELMEZETT GARANCIA MEGSZEGÉSÉBŐL SZÁRMAZÓ A KERESKEDELMI VESZTESÉGET, 
MÉG HA A LOGITECH KAPOTT IS TÁJÉKOZTATÁST AZ ILYEN KÁROK LEHETŐSÉGÉRŐL. Egyes joghatóságok nem teszik lehetővé a speciális, 
közvetett, véletlenszerű vagy következményes károk kizárását vagy korlátozását, így előfordulhat, hogy a fenti korlátozás vagy kizárás 
Önre nem vonatkozik.

A vélelmezett garancia tartama
AZ ALKALMAZANDÓ TÖRVÉNYEK ÁLTAL MEGENGEDETT MÉRTÉKBEN A JELEN HARDVERTERMÉKRE VONATKOZÓAN AZ ELADHATÓSÁGRA ÉS 
AZ EGY BIZONYOS CÉLRA VALÓ ALKALMASSÁGRA VONATKOZÓ VÉLELMEZETT GARANCIA VAGY FELTÉTEL IDŐTARTAMA KORLÁTOZVA VAN A 
TERMÉKRE ALKALMAZOTT KORLÁTOZOTT GARANCIÁLIS IDŐSZAK IDŐTARTAMÁRA. Egyes joghatóságok nem teszik lehetővé a vélelmezett 
garancia időtartamának korlátozását, így előfordulhat, hogy a fenti korlátozás Önre nem vonatkozik.

Nemzeti törvényes jogok
A fogyasztók a fogyasztói cikkek értékesítését szabályozó alkalmazandó nemzeti jogszabályok alapján törvényes jogokkal rendelkeznek. 
Ezeket a jogokat a jelen Korlátozott garanciában szereplő garanciák nem módosítják.

Egyéb garanciák kizárása
Semmilyen Logitech kereskedő, ügynök vagy alkalmazott nem jogosult a jelen garancia semmilyen módosítására, kiterjesztésére 
vagy kiegészítésére.

Logitech címe
Logitech, Inc.   6505 Kaiser Drive   Fremont, California 94555   U.S.A.

HIBAELHÁRÍTÁS
Ha a fejhallgató hangszórói halkan szólnak, vagy egyáltalán nem adnak ki hangot, 
ellenőrizze az alábbiakat:
• A hangerőszabályzók fel vannak tekerve?

• A fejhallgató van aktív hangkimeneti eszközként beállítva a használt alkalmazásban? 
(Előfordulhat, hogy a fejhallgató csatlakoztatását követően újra kell indítania az alkalmazást.)

• A használt alkalmazás hallható hangerőre van beállítva?

• A számítógép hangerőszabályzó párbeszédpaneljén vagy rendszerbeállításaiban hallható hangerő 
van beállítva?

• A fejhallgató és a mikrofon a számítógép megfelelő aljzatához van csatlakoztatva?

• Ha USB-kapcsolatot használ, mindkét 3,5 mm-es csatlakozót csatlakoztatta az adapterhez?

Ha a mikrofon nem képes a hangrögzítésre, ellenőrizze az alábbiakat: 
• A fejhallgató hangerőszabályzója nem elnémított ( ) állapotban van?

• A fejhallgató van aktív hangrögzítő eszközként beállítva a használt alkalmazásban?
(Előfordulhat, hogy a fejhallgató csatlakoztatását követően újra kell indítania az alkalmazást.)

• A számítógép hangerőszabályzó párbeszédpaneljén vagy rendszerbeállításaiban a mikrofonos fejhallgató 
van hangrögzítésre beállítva?

• A fejhallgató és a mikrofon a számítógép megfelelő aljzatához van csatlakoztatva?

• Ha USB-kapcsolatot használ, mindkét 3,5 mm-es csatlakozót csatlakoztatta az adapterhez?

• A mikrofont kellőképp közel hajtotta a szájához?

Védje hallását:
Tanácsok a halláskárosodás megelőzéséhez
A fejhallgatók, mikrofonos fejhallgatók és fülhallgatók nagy hangerőn történő használata maradandó 
halláskárosodást okozhat. A hangerő növekedésével arányosan csökken a halláskárosodáshoz vezető 
használati idő. 

A biztonságos hangerőszint beállításához:
• Kezdje a lejátszást a legalacsonyabb hangerőn.

• Fokozatosan növelje a hangerőt addig, amíg kényelmesen, torzítás nélkül hallja a lejátszott tartalmat.

• Kerülje a közeli társalgást és egyéb környezeti zajokat is elnyomó hangerő használatát.

A biztonságos hangerőszint elérését követően ne növelje tovább a hangerőt. Ha a zenehallgatás 
során fülcsengést vagy általános rosszullétet tapasztal, illetve ha tompábban hallja a beszédhangot, 
csökkentse a hangerőt vagy függessze fel a zenehallgatást.

További információkért látogasson el a Logitech® vállalat www.logitech.com címen elérhető 
terméktámogatási weblapjára.
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Připojení náhlavní soupravy:
1. Připojte náhlavní soupravu k počítači pomocí (a) dvou analogových konektorů 3,5 mm nebo (b) přiloženého 

digitálního převodníku USB.

2. Nasaďte si sluchátka a natočte mikrofon tak, aby byl blízko vašich úst.

3. Na integrovaném ovládání nastavte požadovanou hlasitost a ztlumení.

Zákaznická podpora: 
Chcete-li získat další informace týkající se tohoto výrobku, obraťte se na webový server společnosti Logitech® 
na adrese www.logitech.com/support.

1a.

1b. 3.

2.

DŮLEŽITÉ INFORMACE O BEZPEČNOSTI

UPOZORNĚNÍ: NEBEZPEČÍ ÚRAZU ELEKTRICKÝM PROUDEM

• Přečtěte si tyto pokyny.

• Pokyny si uschovejte.

• Dbejte všech varování.

• Dodržujte veškeré pokyny.

• Nepoužívejte toto zařízení blízko vody.

• Čištění provádějte pouze suchým hadříkem.

• Instalaci proveďte podle pokynů výrobce.

• Nepokládejte na zařízení nebo do jeho blízkosti 
žádné zdroje otevřeného ohně, například 
zapálené svíčky.

• Neumísťujte zařízení blízko tepelných zdrojů, 
například radiátorů, kamen a jiných zařízení 
(včetně zesilovačů), které produkují teplo.

• Používejte pouze doplňky a příslušenství 
určené výrobcem.

• Odpojte zařízení ze zásuvky při bouřce, 
nebo nepoužíváte-li je delší dobu.

• Veškeré opravy svěřte kvalifikovaným servisním 
pracovníkům. Dojde-li k jakémukoli poškození 
zařízení (zařízení bylo polito tekutinou nebo 
do něho zapadly předměty, zařízení bylo 
vystaveno dešti nebo vlhku, nefunguje správně 
nebo spadlo na zem), je nutná servisní oprava.

VAROVÁNÍ:
ZA ÚČELEM SNÍŽENÍ NEBEZPEČÍ ÚRAZU OHNĚM 
NEBO ELEKTRICKÝM PROUDEM NEVYSTAVUJTE 

PŘÍSTROJ DEŠTI ANI VLHKOSTI.
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Omezená záruka na hardwarové produkty společnosti Logitech
Logitech ručí za to, že váš hardwarový výrobek Logitech bude bez vad materiálu a provedení po dobu 2 roku počínaje dnem nákupu. 
Kromě případů, kdy to zakazují příslušné zákony, je tato záruka nepřevoditelná a omezuje se na původního kupujícího. Tato záruka Vám dává 
specifická práva; můžete však mít ještě další práva, která závisejí na místních zákonech.

Opravné prostředky
Veškerá odpovědnost společnosti Logitech a Vaše výlučné opravné prostředky v případě porušení záruky budou, dle uvážení společnosti 
Logitech, (1) oprava nebo výměna hardwaru nebo (2) vrácení zaplacené ceny za předpokladu, že hardware byl vrácen do původní prodejny 
nebo do jiného místa určeného společností Logitech a byla předložena kopie kupní stvrzenky nebo stvrzenky s rozvedením jednotlivých 
položek a opatřené datem. Kromě případů, kde to zakazuje příslušný zákon, se mohou na produkt vztahovat přepravní a manipulační 
poplatky. Podle vlastního rozhodnutí může společnost Logitech k opravě nebo výměně hardwarového produktu použít nové či regenerované 
či použité součástky v dobrém provozním stavu. Eventuální vyměněný hardwarový produkt bude kryt zárukou po zbytek původní záruční lhůty 
nebo třicet (30) dnů, podle toho, která doba je delší, nebo po jinou dodatečnou dobu, která je zákonem předepsaná ve vašem právním řádu.

Tato záruka se nevztahuje na problémy nebo poškození způsobené (1) nehodou, násilným použitím, použitím pro jiný než určený účel nebo 
neschválenou opravou, úpravou nebo rozebráním; (2) nesprávným provozem nebo údržbou, použitím v rozporu s pokyny k provozování 
produktu nebo připojením k nesprávnému zdroji napětí; nebo (3) použití spotřebního materiálu jako např. náhradních baterií, které nedodává 
společnost Logitech s výjimkou případů, kde takové omezení je zakázáno příslušným zákonem.

Jak obdržet pomoc v rámci záruky
Dříve, než začnete uplatňovat svá práva ze záruky, doporučujeme, abyste navštívili naše oddělení podpory na internetových stránkách 
na adrese www.logitech.com a požádali je o technickou pomoc. Oprávněné požadavky z titulu záruky se obvykle vyřizují prostřednictvím 
původní prodejny během prvních třiceti (30) dnů po prodeji; toto období se však může měnit podle toho, kde jste svůj produkt nakoupili 
– o podrobnosti prosím požádejte společnost Logitech nebo maloobchodní prodejnu, kde jste produkt nakoupili. Se svými požadavky 
z titulu záruky, které nelze vyřídit prostřednictvím prodejny, a s ostatními otázkami ohledně produktu se prosím obraťte přímo na společnost 
Logitech. Adresy a ostatní informace o našich službách zákazníkům společnosti Logitech naleznete v dokumentaci dodané společně s Vaším 
produktem a dále pak na Internetu na adrese: www.logitech.com/contactus.

Omezení odpovědnosti
SPOLEČNOST LOGITECH NEODPOVÍDÁ ZA ŽÁDNÉ ZVLÁŠTNÍ, NEPŘÍMÉ, VEDLEJŠÍ NEBO NÁSLEDNÉ ŠKODY, VČETNĚ NAPŘÍKLAD UŠLÉHO ZISKU, 
ZTRÁTY TRŽEB NEBO DAT (AŤ PŘÍMÉ ČI NEPŘÍMÉ) NEBO OBCHODNÍ ZTRÁTY V DŮSLEDKU PORUŠENÍ VÝSLOVNÉ ČI IMPLIKOVANÉ ZÁRUKY ZA VÁŠ 
PRODUKT, A TO I V TOM PŘÍPADĚ, ŽE SPOLEČNOST LOGITECH BYLA O MOŽNOSTI TAKOVÝCH ŠKOD INFORMOVÁNA. Některé právní systémy 
nedovolují vyloučení nebo omezení zvláštních, nepřímých, vedlejších nebo následných škod, takže výše uvedené omezení nebo vyloučení se 
na vás nemusí vztahovat.

Trvání implikovaných záruk
KROMĚ PŘÍPADŮ A ROZSAHU ZAKÁZANÉHO PŘÍSLUŠNÝM ZÁKONEM JSOU VEŠKERÉ IMPLIKOVANÉ ZÁRUKY NEBO PODMÍNKY 
OBCHODOVATELNOSTI NEBO VHODNOSTI PRO URČITÝ ÚČEL VZTAHUJÍCÍ SE NA TENTO HARDWARE ČASOVĚ OMEZENY NA DOBU TRVÁNÍ 
PŘÍSLUŠNÉ OMEZENÉ ZÁRUKY NA VÁŠ PRODUKT. Některé právní systémy nepovolují omezení doby platnosti implikované záruky, takže výše 
uvedená omezení se na vás nemusí vztahovat.

Práva vyplývající z místního právního systému
Spotřebitelé mají práva vyplývající z místních právních předpisů, které upravují prodej spotřebního zboží. Taková práva nejsou nikterak 
dotčena ustanoveními této omezené záruky.

Žádné jiné záruky se neposkytují
Žádný prodejce produktů, zástupce ani zaměstnanec společnosti Logitech nemá povolení jakkoli upravovat, prodlužovat nebo doplňovat 
tuto záruku.

Adresa společnosti Logitech
Logitech, Inc.   6505 Kaiser Drive   Fremont, California 94555   U.S.A.

ODSTRAŇOVÁNÍ PROBLÉMŮ
Jestliže sluchátka vydávají slabý zvuk nebo nevydávají zvuk žádný, zkontrolujte následující 
možnosti:
• Je zapnuté integrované ovládání hlasitosti sluchátek?

• Jsou v právě používané aplikaci nastavena sluchátka s mikrofonem jako aktivní zařízení pro výstup zvuku? 
(Je možné, že po připojení náhlavní soupravy k počítači bude potřeba aplikaci restartovat.)

• Je hlasitost právě používané aplikace nastavena na slyšitelnou úroveň?

• Je na slyšitelnou úroveň hlasitosti nastaven zvuk počítače v Ovládacích panelech nebo v předvolbě systému?

• Jsou konektory náhlavní soupravy a mikrofonu připojeny k příslušným portům počítače?

• Používáte-li převodník USB, zkontrolujte, zda jsou oba konektory 3,5 mm zapojeny do převodníku.

Nezaznamenává-li mikrofon zvuk, zkontrolujte následující možnosti: 
• Není integrované ovládání sluchátek s mikrofonem přepnuto do pozice ztlumeno ( )?

• Jsou v právě používané aplikaci nastavena sluchátka s mikrofonem jako aktivní záznamové zařízení?
(Je možné, že po připojení náhlavní soupravy k počítači bude potřeba aplikaci restartovat.)

• Je na záznam pomocí náhlavní soupravy nastaven zvuk počítače v Ovládacích panelech nebo v předvolbě 
systému?

• Jsou konektory náhlavní soupravy a mikrofonu připojeny k příslušným portům počítače?

• Používáte-li převodník USB, zkontrolujte, zda jsou oba konektory 3,5 mm zapojeny do převodníku.

• Směřuje mikrofon ke koutku úst?

Chraňte si sluch:
Doporučení týkající se zamezení poškození sluchu při poslechu
Hlasitý poslech prostřednictvím sluchátek, náušníků nebo náhlavní soupravy může způsobit 
trvalou nedoslýchavost. Čím je zvuk hlasitější, tím méně času je třeba k postižení sluchu. 

Stanovení bezpečné hlasitosti:
• U zařízení, které spouštíte, nastavte ovladačem nejslabší hlasitost.

• Pomalu zvyšujte hlasitost, dokud zvuk zní bez zkreslení příjemně a čistě.

• Nenastavujte takovou úroveň hlasitosti, která by bránila v poslechu rozhovoru nebo jiných podobných 
okolních zvuků.

Jakmile jednou nastavíte příjemnou úroveň hlasitosti, neměňte ji. Jestliže se setkáte se zvoněním v uších, 
nepříjemným nebo tlumeným hovorem, zeslabte hlasitost nebo poslech ukončete a nechte si sluch 
zkontrolovat.

Další informace naleznete na stránce podpory produktu webu společnosti Logitech® (www.logitech.com).
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Podłączanie zestawu słuchawkowego:
1. Podłącz swój zestaw słuchawkowy do komputera, używając do tego (a) podwójnych złączy analogowych 

3,5 mm lub dołączonego do zestawu adaptera cyfrowego USB.

2. Załóż zestaw słuchawkowy i obróć mikrofon tak, żeby znalazł się blisko ust.

3. Wyreguluj siłę głosu i ustaw wyłącznik mikrofonu w żądanej pozycji.

Dział obsługi klienta: 
Jeśli potrzebna Ci jest dodatkowa pomoc w obsłudze produktu, skontaktuj się z firmą Logitech® pod adresem 
www.logitech.com/support.

1a.

1b. 3.

2.

PRZEPISY BEZPIECZEŃSTWA

UWAGA - NIEBEZPIECZEŃSTWO PORAŻENIA PRĄDEM

• Uważnie przeczytaj poniższe instrukcje.

• Miej te instrukcje pod ręką.

• Poważnie traktuj wszystkie ostrzeżenia.

• Ściśle stosuj się do wszystkich zaleceń.

• Nie używaj urządzenia w pobliżu wody.

• Do czyszczenia używaj tylko suchej szmatki.

• Instalację przeprowadź zgodnie z zaleceniami 
producenta.

• Na aparaturze lub w jej pobliżu nie stawiaj 
zapalonych świeczek ani innych źródeł otwartego 
ognia.

• Nie instaluj aparatury w pobliżu źródeł ciepła, 
takich jak grzejniki, piece czy inne urządzenia 
wytwarzające ciepło, do których należą też 
wzmacniacze.

• Korzystaj wyłącznie z akcesoriów zalecanych przez 
producenta.

• Wyłącz urządzenie na czas burzy lub gdy nie 
zamierzasz go używać przez dłuższy okres.

• Wszelkie naprawy zlecaj tylko wykwalifikowanym 
pracownikom serwisu. Urządzenie oddaj do 
serwisu w każdym przypadku uszkodzenia, a więc 
gdy jakaś ciecz lub inne obiekty dostaną się do 
wnętrza urządzenia, gdy pozostawi się je na 
deszczu, gdy urządzenie zostanie upuszczone i, 
w ogólności, gdy nie będzie działać prawidłowo.

OSTRZEŻENIE:
ABY UNIKNĄĆ RYZYKA POŻARU 

I PORAŻENIA PRĄDEM, 
NIE WYSTAWIAJ APARATURY NA DESZCZ 

ANI NA DZIAŁANIE WILGOCI.
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Ograniczona gwarancja na sprzęt Logitech
Logitech gwarantuje, że zakupiony sprzęt Logitech będzie wolny od usterek materiału i robocizny przez okres 2 lat począwszy od dnia 
zakupu. Tam gdzie nie jest to zakazane przez ustawę, niniejsza gwarancja nie podlega cesji i przysługuje tylko pierwszemu nabywcy. Nabywcy 
przysługują określone uprawnienia z tytułu gwarancji, jak też mogą mu przysługiwać inne uprawnienia zależnie od przepisów miejscowych.

Środki prawne
Całkowita odpowiedzialność Logitech i przysługujące nabywcy środki prawne z powodu wszelkich naruszeń gwarancji ograniczają się 
wyłącznie, według uznania Logitech, do: (1) naprawy lub wymiany sprzętu lub (2) zwrotu zapłaconej ceny kupna, pod warunkiem że 
sprzęt zostanie zwrócony do punktu sprzedaży lub do innego wskazanego przez Logitech miejsca wraz z kopią pokwitowania sprzedaży 
lub datowanego pokwitowania ze spisem zakupów. Nabywca może zostać obciążony kosztami transportu i kosztami manipulacyjnymi, 
jeżeli odnośne przepisy tego nie zabraniają. Logitech może według swego uznania zastosować do naprawy lub wymiany sprzętu nowe, 
wyremontowane lub używane części w dobrym stanie użytkowym. Wszelki sprzęt zamienny będzie objęty gwarancją na pozostały okres 
pierwotnej gwarancji, lecz nie krótszy niż 30 (trzydzieści) dni, albo na dodatkowy okres wymagany na obszarze prawnym nabywcy.

Niniejsza gwarancja nie obejmuje usterek ani uszkodzeń będących skutkiem: (1) wypadku, niewłaściwego użytkowania, niewłaściwego 
zastosowania lub wszelkich dokonanych bez upoważnienia napraw, modyfikacji lub demontażu; (2) niewłaściwej obsługi lub konserwacji, 
wykorzystania niezgodnego z instrukcją obsługi lub podłączenia do prądu o niewłaściwym napięciu; lub (3) użycia materiałów 
eksploatacyjnych, takich jak baterie wymienne, nie dostarczonych przez Logitech, chyba że odnośna ustawa zakazuje takiego ograniczenia.

Jak uzyskać obsługę gwarancyjną
Przed zgłoszeniem reklamacji zalecamy odwiedzić dział obsługi w witrynie internetowej www.logitech.com, aby uzyskać pomoc techniczną. 
Uzasadnione reklamacje zgłoszone w ciągu pierwszych 30 (trzydziestu) dni od dokonania zakupu są zwykle załatwiane za pośrednictwem 
punktu sprzedaży, jednak ten okres może być różny zależnie od miejsca nabycia produktu – prosimy sprawdzić szczegóły w firmie 
Logitech lub w punkcie detalicznym, w którym produkt został zakupiony. Reklamacje w ramach gwarancji, których nie można załatwić za 
pośrednictwem punktu sprzedaży, jak też wszelkie inne pytania związane z produktem należy kierować bezpośrednio do Logitech. Adresy 
i informacje kontaktowe dotyczące obsługi klientów Logitech można znaleźć w dokumentacji dołączonej do produktu lub w internecie, 
w witrynie www.logitech.com/contactus.

Ograniczenie odpowiedzialności cywilnej
LOGITECH NIE PRZYJMUJE ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCI ZA ŻADNE SZKODY SZCZEGÓLNE, POŚREDNIE, DODATKOWE ANI NASTĘPCZE, W TYM M.IN. 
ZA UTRATĘ ZYSKÓW, DOCHODÓW LUB DANYCH (ZARÓWNO BEZPOŚREDNIO JAK I POŚREDNIO), ANI ZA STRATY HANDLOWE Z POWODU 
NARUSZENIA WSZELKICH GWARANCJI LUB RĘKOJMI NA ZAKUPIONY PRODUKT, NAWET JEŻELI FIRMA LOGITECH ZOSTAŁA POINFORMOWANA 
O MOŻLIWOŚCI TAKICH SZKÓD. Na niektórych obszarach prawnych nie dopuszcza się wyłączenia ani ograniczenia odpowiedzialności cywilnej 
za szkody szczególne, pośrednie, dodatkowe ani następcze, a wówczas powyższe ograniczenie może nie odnosić się do nabywcy.

Okres obowiązywania rękojmi 
O ILE OBOWIĄZUJĄCE PRAWO TEGO NIE ZAKAZUJE, WSZELKIE ODNOSZĄCE SIĘ DO TEGO SPRZĘTU RĘKOJMIE JAK TEŻ WARUNKI NADAWANIA 
SIĘ DO UŻYTKU LUB ZDATNOŚCI DO OKREŚLONEGO CELU SĄ OGRANICZONE W CZASIE DO OKRESU WAŻNOŚCI ODNOŚNEJ OGRANICZONEJ 
GWARANCJI NA ZAKUPIONY PRODUKT. Na niektórych obszarach prawnych ograniczenie rękojmi w czasie jest niedozwolone, a więc powyższe 
ograniczenie może nie odnosić się do nabywcy.

Uprawnienia ustawowe w poszczególnych krajach
Konsumentom przysługują określone uprawnienia na mocy odnośnych przepisów regulujących obrót towarami konsumpcyjnymi. 
Gwarancje przyznane w niniejszej ograniczonej gwarancji nie uszczuplają tych uprawnień.

Brak innych gwarancji
Żaden przedstawiciel handlowy, agent ani pracownik Logitech nie jest uprawniony do wprowadzania zmian, rozszerzeń ani dodatków 
do niniejszej gwarancji.

Adres Logitech
Logitech, Inc.   6505 Kaiser Drive   Fremont, California 94555   U.S.A.

ROZWIĄZYWANIE PROBLEMÓW
Jeśli dźwięki w słuchawkach są słabe lub nie słychać ich wcale, sprawdź:
• Czy regulator głośności w słuchawkach znajduje się w górnym położeniu?

• Czy w używanej aplikacji zestaw słuchawkowy jest ustawiony jako aktywne urządzenie wyjściowe audio? 
(Po podłączeniu zestawu do komputera może trzeba będzie ponownie uruchomić aplikację).

• Czy głośność w używanej aplikacji jest ustawiona na poziomie słyszalności?

• Czy w aplecie „Dźwięki i urządzenia audio” panelu sterowania komputera dźwięk jest ustawiony 
na poziomie słyszalności?

• Czy słuchawki i mikrofon są podłączone do odpowiednich portów w komputerze?

• Jeśli używasz adaptera USB, to czy oba złącza 3,5 mm są do niego podłączone?

Jeśli mikrofon nie przenosi dźwięków, sprawdź: 
• Czy wyłącznik mikrofonu nie jest ustawiony w pozycji „wycisz” ( )?

• Czy w używanej aplikacji zestaw słuchawkowy jest ustawiony jako aktywne urządzenie nagrywające?
(Po podłączeniu zestawu do komputera może trzeba będzie ponownie uruchomić aplikację).

• Czy w aplecie „Dźwięki i urządzenia audio” panelu sterowania komputera ustawione jest nagrywanie 
z zestawu słuchawkowego?

• Czy słuchawki i mikrofon są podłączone do odpowiednich portów w komputerze?

• Jeśli używasz adaptera USB, to czy oba złącza 3,5 mm są do niego podłączone?

• Czy mikrofon zestawu jest skierowany w stronę kącika ust?

Nie narażaj swojego słuchu na uszkodzenie!
Zapoznaj się z poniższymi wskazówkami:
Gdy używasz słuchawek, miej stale na uwadze, że słuchanie zbyt głośnych dźwięków może spowodować trwałe 
uszkodzenie słuchu. Im głośniejsze będą dźwięki, tym szybciej wystąpią objawy pogarszania się słuchu. 

O tym, jak ustawić bezpieczny poziom głośności:
• Na początku ustaw głośność źródła dźwięków na najniższym poziomie.

• Powoli zwiększaj głośność, aż dźwięki staną się wyraźne, bez żadnych zakłóceń i miłe dla ucha.

• Dźwięki w słuchawkach nie mogą być aż tak głośne, żeby zagłuszały rozmowy lub inne podobne dźwięki 
w otoczeniu.

Gdy już ustawisz właściwą dla swojego ucha głośność, pozostaw ją na tym poziomie. Jeśli zacznie 
dzwonić Ci w uszach, poczujesz dyskomfort lub słyszeć będziesz przytłumione dźwięki, obniż poziom 
głośności lub przestań na jakiś czas używać słuchawek i zgłoś się do laryngologa.

Więcej na ten ważny temat dowiesz się w witrynie internetowej firmy Logitech®, 
pod adresem www.logitech.com.
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